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  Second Session, Commencing at 11.30 am  

   AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  TOKENS 

   354 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.1, 
2); Andrew, John & Co., Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 
1860, 1862 (A.11-14); Annand Smith & Co., Melbourne 
penny, undated (1849) (A.17, 18).   Nearly very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $240 

   355 
  Alliance Tea Company,   Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7); 
Ashton, H., Auckland halfpennies and pennies, 1858-1863 
(A.19-23); Barley, Charles, Auckland penny, 1858 (A.27); 
Beath, G.L & Co., Christchurch pennies, undated (A.32-
38); Brown and Duthie, New Plymouth penny, 1866 (A.50); 
Caro, J. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.62); Clark, 
Archibald, Auckland penny, 1857 (A.64); Clarkson, S., 
Christchurch penny, 1875 9A.65-7); Clarkson & Turnbull, 
Timaru penny, 1865 (A.69); Coombes, S., Auckland penny, 
undated (A.76-7).   Nearly fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (20)  

 $400 

    

 

  356* 
  Anderson's,   D., Wellington penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.9, 10).   Nearly very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $350 

     

 357* 
  Annand Smith &   Co., Melbourne penny, undated (issued 
1849, the fi rst copper token) (A.18) with H & S beside shield 
(for Heaton & Sons).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Ray Jewell Collection and Dr. John M. Chapman Collection.  

   358 
  Bateman,   William Jnr & Co., Warnambool penny, 1855 
(A.30); Battle & Weight, Sydney penny (A.31); Bullen, F 
& G.F., Melbourne check piece, undated; Buxton, J.W., 
Brisbane penny (A.56); Cook, W.C., Sandridge penny, 1862 
(A.75).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (5)   

 $300 

     

 359* 
  Beaven,   S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42).   Dark tone as 
usual, good very fi ne.    

 $250 
   360 
  Booth,   I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44); Brickhill, 
Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45); Brookes, 
Brisbane pennies, undated (A.46, 49); Butterworth, T. & 
Co., Castlemaine pennies, undated and 1859 (A.51, 53, 54); 
Campbell, James, Morpeth penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.59-61); Cope, Thos.H., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.81); 
Crombie, Clapperton & Findlay , Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.84); Davies, Alfred, Freemantle, 1865 (A.94); 
Davies Alexander & Co, Goulburn penny, undated (A.96, 
97); Dease, E.F., Launceston penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.99, 100); DeCarle, E & Co., Melbourne pennies (A.103, 
104); Flavelle Bros & Co., Sydney & Brisbane pennies, 
undated (A.123, 125); Fleming, J.G., Hobart penny, 1874 
(A.129); Friedman I., Hobart penny and halfpenny 1857 
(A.133, 136); Gippsland Hardware Company, Port Albert 
& Sale penny, undated (A.145); Grundy, J.R, Ballarat penny, 
1861 (A.155).   Fair (holed) - good very fi ne.  (26)  

 $600 

     

part

 361* 
  Buxton,   J.W., Brisbane penny, undated (A.56). Also Bungay, 
Suffolk halfpenny, 1795, Nuremburg jeton, Hans Schultes 
(circa 1650), fl orin 1936 and sixpence 1921.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
   362 
  Calder,   R., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.57); Davidson, A., 
Melbourne penny 1862 (A.93).   Porous otherwise good fi ne; 
nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 
   363 
  Campbell,   James, Morpeth penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.59-61).   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $90 

 Ex K. Frost Collection (Stern Sale Nov. 1976, lot 443) and Dr. John M. 
Chapman Collection.  
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 364* 
  Collins &   Co, Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72).   Die break 
through date, very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

part

 365* 
  Crocker &   Hamilton, Adelaide penny, undated and 
halfpenny, 1857 (A.82, 83).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)   

 $150 

    

 

  366* 
  Crothers &   Co. Stawell penny and halfpenny, undated (A.86, 
89).   Nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $400 

     

 367* 
  Davey,   Jas & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90).   Old cut on 
reverse otherwise nearly very fi ne.    

 $300 

   368 
  Day &   Meville, Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.98); De Carle & 
Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101); Gaisford & Edmonds, 
Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142); Gilmour, John, New 
Plymouth penny, undated (A.413); Gittos, B., Auckland 
penny, 1864 (A.149); Gratten, R., Auckland penny, 1872 
(A.152); Hall, Henry J., pennies and halfpenny (A.159, 
160, 164, 172) Holland & Butler, Auckland penny, 
undated (A.263); Hurley, J. & Co., Wangarui penny and 
halfpenny (A.276, 277); Jones & Williamson, Dunedin 
penny, 1858 (A.308); Kirkaldie & Stains, Wellington penny 
and halfpenny, undated (A.311, 312); Licensed Victuallers 
Association Auckland halfpenny, undated (A.326); Marks, 
Morris, Auckland penny, undated (A.341); Mason Struthers 
& Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.341); McCaul, 
George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 (A.359); Merrington, 
J.M & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363); Morrin & Co, 
Auckland penny, undated (A.387).   The Marks holed, fair 
- good very fi ne.  (22)  

 $500 

     

 369* 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston penny, undated (A.99).   Struck like a 
proof, lacquered, brown uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $350 

    

 

  370* 
  Deeble,   S. Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.106, 108).   Traces 
of mint red, dull toned, the fi rst with obverse rim nicks 
otherwise extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 
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part

 371* 
  Fenwick Brothers,   Melbourne pennies, undated (A.120, 
121).   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)   

 $300 

     

part

 372* 
  Fisher,   Melbourne halfpenny, 1857 (A.122); Grundy, J.R, 
Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.157).   Good very fine; nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $250 

     

part

 373* 
  Forsaith,   T.S., Auckland penny, 1858 (A.130), also halfpenny. 
(A.  131). Holed good fi ne; holed good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 

     

 374* 
  Froomes,   W., Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141).   Good very 
fi ne.    

 $200 

     

 375* 
  Gourlay,   T.W. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.150).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $300 

     

 376* 
  Grieve,   R., Eagle Hawk penny, 1862 (A.153).   Edge bumps 
otherwise good fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 377* 
  Hall,   Henry,J., Christchurch/Lipman Levy Wellington mule 
halfpenny, undated (A.162; L.322a).   Reddish brown patina, 
uncirculated and rare.    

 $2,000 

   378 
  Hanks and Lloyd,   Hanks and Company, Sydney pennies and 
halfpennies, 1855 and 1857 (A.188, 189(2), 184, 186).   Fine 
- good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $80 

 Ex K. Frost Collection (Stern Sale Nov. 1976, lot 482) and Dr. John M. 
Chapman Collection.  

   379 
  Hanks and Company,   Sydney penny, and halfpenny, 
1857 (A.184, 186); Hanks and Lloyd, Sydney penny and 
halfpenny, 1855, 1857 (A.189, 190, 193); Harrold Brothers, 
Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195); Hedberg, O.H., Hobart 
penny and halfpenny, undated (A.197, 208); Henderson, 
John, Freemantle pennies, 1874 and undated (A.216, 223); 
Henry, R., Hobart penny, undated (A.225); Henry, Samuel, 
Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226); Hide & De Carle, Melbourne 
penny and halfpenny, 1857 (A.227, 232); Hodgson, A.G., 
penny and halfpenny, 1860 (A.254, 256); Hodgson Bros, 
Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260).   The last with large hole in 
centre, generally fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (17)  

 $500 
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 380* 
  Hobday &   Jobberns, Christchurch penny, undated (A.149).   
Dull toned with traces of original mint red, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   381 
  Hosie,   J., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.266, 267, 269); 
Howell, John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.273); Hutton, G., 
Hobart penny and halfpenny, undated (A.278, 279); Hyde, 
Robert & Co., penny and halfpenny, 1857 (A.280, 281); 
Iredale & Co., Sydney pennies, undated (A.291, 292); Jarvey, 
William Andrew, Hobart pennies, undated (A.300, 301), 
Jones, T.H. & Co., Ipswich penny, undated (A.307); Leigh, 
J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Lidcombe, H., Hobart 
penny, undated (A.329); Lloyd, W.F. & D.L., Wollongong 
penny, 1859 (A.331); Macgregor, J., Sydney penny and 
halfpenny, undated (A,339, 340); Marsh, H.J. & Brother, 
Hobart penny, undated (A.345).   Fair - very fi ne.  (19)  

 $500 

   382 
  Jones,   David, Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.304); Josephs, R., New 
Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 310); Larcombe 
& Company, Brisbane penny, undated (A.313).   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $240 

     

 383* 
  Leeson,   J.D., Sale penny, 1862 (A.318).   Uneven tone, traces 
of mint red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   384 
  Love &   Roberts, Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.337) upset 
die axis; Moir, Joseph, Hobart penny, undated (A.384); 
Morgan, William, Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.385).   Fine; 
extremely fi ne; nearly very fi ne.  (3)   

 $300 

   385 
  Martin,   John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349); Martin & 
Sach, Adelaide penny, undated (A.351); Mather, R. Andrew, 
Hobart penny, undated (A.356), McFarlane, J., Melbourne 
penny, undated (A.360); Merry & Bush, Queensland penny, 
1863 (A.364); Merry, T.F. & Co., Toowoomba penny, 
undated (A.367); Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1863 
(A.369); Miller Brothers, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.373); 
Mulligan, D.T., Rockhampton penny and halfpenny, 1863 

(A.392, 393); Murray and Christie, Castlemaine pennies, 
undated and 1862 (A.395, 397); Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart 
penny and halfpenny, undated (A.401, 403); Nichols, 
George, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.404); Nokes, James, 
Melbourne halfpennies, undated (A.406, 407); Palmer, B., 
Sydney penny, undated (A.408); Parker, R., Geelong penny, 
undated (A.409).   A. 373 holed in centre otherwise fair - good 
very fi ne. (19)  

 $500 

     

 386* 
  Merry,   T.F. & Co. Toowoomba penny, undated (A.366).   
Chocolate brown patina with hint of red on obverse, nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare in this condition.    

 $500 

   387 
  Miller Brothers,   Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.374); Miller 
& Dismoor, Melbourne penny, undated (A.375); Moubray 
Lush & Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.391).   The last 
pitted on right obverse otherwise very fi ne.  (3)   

 $300 

     

part

 388* 
  Milner &   Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 and 
undated (A.376-383) a full set of types.   Uneven tones, reverse 
with mint red, nearly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $400 

   389 
  Milner &   Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 1881 and 
undated (A.378[2], A.379, A.381, A.382).   All with degrees 
of mint red, extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   390 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.406) 
Hotham 1854 commemorative; Wood, W.D., Hobart penny, 
1855 (A.640).   Good very fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection. 

   391 
  Peek and Campbell,   Sydney Tea Stores, Sydney halfpennies, 
1852 (A.428, 429) and penny, 1853 (A.431) by J.C. 
Thornthwaite.   Good fi ne; very good; good fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 
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   392 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne pennies, undated and 1862 (A.433, 
434); Pettigrew, John & Co., Ipswich penny, 1865 (A.438); 
Petty, Geo., Melbourne penny, undated (A.440); Ridler, 
R.B., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.453, 454); Robison, 
Bros & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.460, 463); Rocke, 
G. &. W.H., Melbourne penny, 1859 (A,464); Ryland, G., 
Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.468); Sawyer, J., Brisbane penny, 
1864 (A.469); Smith Peate & Co, Sydney penny, undated 
(A.479); Southwood & Sumpton, Ballarat penny, undated 
(A.501); Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane pennies, undated 
(A.505, 507) Stokes, T., Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.521, 
552); Taylor, Alfred, Adelaide penny, undated (A.567); Taylor, 
W. J., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.573); Thomas, T.W. 
& Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.576); Thrale & 
Cross, Melbourne halfpennies, undated (A.584, 585). The 
A.  521 holed otherwise fair - nearly extremely fi ne.  (22)  

 $500 

   393 
  Perkins &   Co., Dunedin penny, undated (A.435); Petersen, 
W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437); Pratt, William, 
Christchurch penny, undated (A.443); Reece, Edward, 
Christchurch penny and halfpenny, undated (A.448, 
450); Smith, S. Hague, Auckland penny, undated (A.470); 
Somerville, M., Auckland penny, 1857 (A.497); Union 
Bakery, Christchurch penny, undated (A.588); United Service 
Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.590); Wallace, James, 
Wellington penny, 1859 (A.592); Waters, Edward, Auckland 
penny, undated (A.610).   The A592 damaged otherwise very 
good - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $350 

     

 394* 
  Stead Brothers,   Sandhurst penny, 1862 (A.504).   Toned 
extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

     

part

 395* 
  Stokes,   Thomas, Melbourne pennies and halfpenny, 1862 
and undated (A.508, 516, 517, 548, 556).   The halfpenny 
with edge bumps otherwise very fi ne and rare, others good 
very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (5)   

 $300 

     

 396* 
  Stokes &   Martin, Melbourne penny, undated (A.566).   Red 
and light grey brown uncirculated and rare in this condition, 
one of the fi nest known.   

 $500 

 Ex K. Frost Collection (Stern Sale Nov. 1976, lot 602), Strathburn Collection 
(lot 2872) and Dr. John M. Chapman Collection.  

     

part

 397* 
  Taylor,   J., Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.569, 570).   Nearly very 
fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)   

 $350 

   398 
  Taylor,   W.J., Advance Australia kangaroo & emu penny, 
undated (A.571); Pope, T. & Co; Birmingham penny, 
undated (A.658); Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan penny, 
1858 (A.659).   Good extremely fi ne; damaged very fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (3)   

 $250 

     

 399* 
  Thomas,   T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.576) 
Sir Charles Hotham 22nd June 1854 commemorative.   Die 
breaks on reverse, glossy dark grey brown good extremely 
fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection. 

   400 
  Toogood,   A. Sydney penny, 1855 (A.587); Warburton, T., 
Melbourne pennies, 1862 (A.594, 596, 598 597 holed); 
Warnock Bros., Melbourne and Maldon penny and 
halfpenny, 1861, 1863 (A.603-5; Waterhouse, R.S., Hobart 
halfpenny, undated (A.607); Weight & Johnson, Sydney 
penny and halfpenny, undated (A.615, 617); White, Thomas 
& Son, Westbury penny, 1855 (A.620); Whitty & Brown, 
Sydney pennies, undated (A.623, 624, 628); Wood, W. D., 
Hobart pennies and halfpenny, 1855 and undated (A.640-2);  
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Peace & Plenty, pennies 1858, 1859 (A.650, 655); Holloway, 
Professor, London penny and halfpenny, 1857, 1858 (A.660, 
672) Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 
(A.691), also a very poor Tasmanian shilling medal by Chitty.   
The second last plugged, the 597 holed, otherwise very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (24)  

 $400 

     

 401* 
  Wallace,   James, Wellington halfpenny, 1859 (A.593).   Slight 
verdigris, die on left obverse rim, nearly very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 402* 
  Williams,   J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.638).   
Uneven tone, very fi ne.    

 $150 

 

     

 403* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co; Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.687).   Planchet cracked in rim at 3 o'clock, toned nearly 
uncirculated and very rare in this condition.    

 $1,500 

   404 
  Australian tokens,   copper pennies, Edward de'Carle, 
1855 (A.105); Flavelle Bros, undated (A.123), Weight and 
Johnson, undated (A.615); halfpenny, J.MacGregor 1855 
(A.340).   Good fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

   405 
  Various issuers,   as per Andrew's nos. A.97, 295, 298, 307, 
364, 409, 433, 479, 571, Holloway pennies 1857, 1858.   
Very good - good very fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

   406 
  New Zealand issues,   including Auckland Licensed Victuallers 
penny (2), Ashton penny and halfpenny, Beath penny (2), 
Brown & Duthie penny, Clarkson penny, Coombes penny, 
Gilmour penny, Hobday & Jobberns penny (2), Hurley 
penny (2) and halfpenny, Holloway halfpenny, Kirkcaldie 
& Stains penny, Lipman Levy halfpenny (holed), McCaul 
penny, Morrin penny, Somerville penny (2), United Services 
Hotel penny.   Fair - very fi ne.  (23)  

 $220 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS  

    

 

part

  407* 
  Royal Victoria Theatre,   Pit pass in copper (2) and Gallery 
pass in brass, undated, by J.C. Thornthwaite.   Good fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 
 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection.  

   408 
  St.   Andrews Church, Launceston, in white metal (oval 31mm 
x 22mm) undated, c.1850 (W & W. T6; B.4155; GRW 27; 
Cr.3663) Presbyterian Church, Ballarat, in cupro-nickel 
(31mm) undated (c.1861) (W & W. V19; B.687; GRW.3; 
Cr.596).   Extremely fi ne; good very fi one.  (2)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection. 

     

 409* 
  Presbyterian Church South Yarra,   in nickeled bronze (27mm) 
undated, circa 1862 (W & W V.8; B.6374; G.R.W. 37; 
Cr.5564).   Nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $200 
 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection.  
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 410* 
  Presbyterian Church,   South Yarra, in white metal (30mm) 
(W & W - ; B-; GRW-).   Minor contact marks, some mint 
bloom, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $350 

 Ex Dr. John M. Chapman Collection. 

   411 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, brass penny.   Carbon spots on obverse, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $60 

   412 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, brass penny.   Very fi ne.    

 $80 

    

 

  413* 
  Keeling Cocos Islands,   J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory tokens 
for twenty fi ve cents, 1910, serial No.3312 (1913), one rupee, 
1910, serial number 1124 (1913).   Nearly fi ne and rare.  (2)  

 $250 

   414 
  O.G.   & Co; sixpence (2), ninepence no. 1 (2), shilling, shilling 
no. 1, shilling no. 3; Australian and world assortment of 
tourism related tokens; huge assortment of transportation, 
amusement, club and other tokens; NRMA car bumper bar 
badge in chrome plated metal by Angus & Coote, Sydney 
(147mm x 91mm). The collection is contained in fi ve, 
stackable, plush-lined, plastic Leuchturn trays. A small 
collection of base metal world coins is also in the lot.   Very 
good - extremely fi ne.  (189)  

 $150 

 Ex Frank Seckold Collection.  

   415 
  Bread tokens,   West Wallsend Co-operative Society 1/2d, 
1d, 3d, 6d and 1/- dole tokens (nice matched set); Pro Rol 
Bakery one loaf; R and M Smith Milk Vendor 600ml token; 
Newcastle Tattersall's Club checks 10/-, 4/-, 2/-, 6d another 
no value, cupro-nickel (19mm) 6d, another with central hole 
cupro-nickel (25mm) 1/-?.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (13)  

 $190 

   416 
  Milk and Bread Tokens,   includes bread tokens for W. Cann 
Newcastle one loaf; A.J. Quintrell half loaf (2); Wallsend & 
Plattsburg (2, one loaf & half loaf); Kurri Kurri Co-operative 
half loaf; Woodlands Bakery Belmont one loaf; Lithgow Co-
operative one loaf (3, one pink & two metal and half loaf (3), 
one blue & two pink); Broken Hill Co-operative one loaf (3, 
one cupro-nickel & two aluminium, one holed); Newcastle & 
Suburban Co-operative (13, one half loaf round (3) and half 
loaf oval two types, loaf, oval (4) two types and one round, 
one SR loaf (3); Newcastle & District half loaf; Cessnock 
District Co-operative good for one loaf (3, one octagonal and 
two round), good for half loaf (2); milk tokens, Goole Co-
operative one pint (2, one copper holed and one aluminium 
round); Newcastle Suburban Co-operative one pint (4, two 
rectangular & two triangular cupro nickel); Portsea Island 
one pint.   Very good - uncirculated.  (42)  

 $150 

 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   417 
  Bread tokens,   a wide selection.   Very good - uncirculated.  
(103)  

 $120 

   418 
  Ferry tokens:   Stockton Ferries (Stockton - Newcastle), adult, 
holed (12), child, holed (5), adult unholed (8); P.J.& M.S.S. 
Co Manly children's; Sydney Ferries with 2 on obverse in 
nickel (3), 2 on obverse in bronze holed (11), 1 on obverse 
(5); Sydney Harbour Ferry Souvenir Set containing two 
historic postcards & three original tokens (2) with each set 
having different ferries on the postcards; Glasgow, Clyde 
Navigation halfpenny ticket in bronze; book, Catalogue of 
World Ferry, Ship and Canal Transportation Tokens and 
Passes, fi rst edition 1981, by Kenneth E. Smith and Kirk S. 
Smith, signed by authors (many notations made in the book).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (49)  

 $100 

 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   419 
  Garden Island Naval Dockyard Sydney,   employees pass, 
brass (34 mm) "G.1" and three digit number, another four 
digit number; naval dockyard police buttons large, small (2); 
C.U. & L.M.S acting able seaman tin badge; sailors day 2/- 
pin; merchant seaman's appeal, M.N. British Sailors Society.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $90 

   420 
  Department of road transport and tramways,   crowned oval 
employees cap badge, early period (1932-1952) C.1932-45? 
(2); Public Transport Commission of N.S.W oval railway 
employees numbered cap badges. (9).   Nearly very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (11)   

 $150 
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   421 
  Municipal Tramways Trust,   Adelaide, South Australia: 
Employee Passes, oval copper badge with green enamelled 
obverse and initials MTT, reverse bears serial number, made 
by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane (30mm x 20mm), loop suspension, a 
rare bulk offering of outdated badges which includes badge 
no. 0002 (90); Employee Passes, circular copper badge 
(24mm) enamelled in red and white with gold initials MTT 
and loop suspension by A.J. Parkes Brisbane and small 
numbers on reverse (4), also identical type but in cupro-
nickel and with large numbers on reverse (7); two oval hat 
badges in black enamel and silver, one being of the early 
type with numbers voided in the centre whereas the second 
badge has the numbers in black, both by Stokes, Melb (2). 
The lot also includes The Adelaide Tramways Pocket Guide 
being an illustrated catalogue of MTT rolling stock 1909-74.   
Very fi ne.  (104)   

 $300 

   422 
  Trains and Tramways Tickets,   various States, many scarce 
issues all mounted on sheets in an album as well as two 
Weekly Ticket books issued by A.J. Wagg Lindfi eld Motor 
Service, one red and the other grey. An interesting selection.   
Very fi ne.  (196)  

 $250 

   423 
  Government Time Table and Fares, (68mm x 88mm) 
from 28th January 1890 comprising 81 pages of detailed 
information for Sydney tramway network at the time;   Tram 
Timetables Waratah Line (Newcastle) 1950 commencing 
February 27.   Very fi ne, the fi rst item very scarce.  (2)  

 $350 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

     

 424* 
  Forget Me Not token,   by convict or ship's boy (35mm) 
copper (possibly a cartwheel penny 1797), engraved on 
obverse with a ship, lighthouse, all-seeing eye, anchor, palm 
tree, coconut pile, water well and the words,'Dear Mother' 
and the year, 1825, reverse engraved, 'Forget Me / Not / Wm 
Bath / Aged 15', and a small bird above with a message letter 
in its beak.   Very fi ne and very scarce.   

 $300 

   425 
  Visit of the Duke of Edinburgh,   HMS Galatea, 1867-8, in 
white metal, 47mm, by Thomas Stokes, Melbourne, (C.1867-
8/1); Hero of Mafeking/British Transvaal War/Deniliquin, in 
silver, 31mm, by Stokes (C.1899-00/21); Gould League of 
Bird Lovers in enamel and gilt, 24mm x 24mm, pin back, 
by Luke, Melb. (2); another (NSW), 26mm x 20mm, 1957 
by A.J. Parkes, Brisbane.   Very fi ne, the fi rst two pierced for 
suspension as usual.  (5)   

 $100 

   426 
  Bourke St Monster Clothing Company,   1878 (27mm) 
(C.1878/2) silver, Governor of N S Wales, 1878 (22mm) 
(1878/3) bronze; Exhibition Souvenir / Exhibition Building 
1880 (22mm) (1880/5) silver with lapel lug fi tted to obverse; 
St John's Church Newtown, Tasmania 1835-1916 (31mm) 
(C.1916/9) (2) bronze; Great Britain, Calcutta International 
Exhibition, 1883-4 (22mm) bronze; Victoria's Jubilee 1887 / 
Nelson's Signal (31mm) gilt bronze and holed for suspension 
loop; New Zealand, Visit of American Fleet 1908 (19.5mm) 
(M.1908/5) silver, loop suspension; bakelite casting of 
reverse of 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary Florin, uniface 
(28mm). Second and fi fth items have verdigris in parts.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (9)   

 $150 

   427 
  Sydney International Exhibition 1879,   prize medal (76mm) 
bronze by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, unnamed.   A few small edge 
nicks/bruises otherwise extremely fi ne.    

 $110 

    

 

 
 428* 
  Mackay Agricultural,   Pastoral and Mining Association in 
silver (38.5mm, 4mm thick, 33.2gms) by "T.S." and "S.C." 
(T. Stokes and (S. Capner), reverse inscribed "J.M. Costello/
Coffee"; another in silver (38mm, 3mm thick, 25.7gms) by 
Stokes and Capner but also with "J.M." (Jospeh Moore) and 
Birmingham (1880) hallmark in exergue, reverse inscribed 
"J.M. Costello/for/Coffee".   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne the 
second scarce.  (2)  

 $400 
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part

  429* 
  North Queensland P &   A. Assn, a group of medals all by 
"R.C." and "S.C." (R. & S. Capner), silver (45mm) ring 
top suspension, reverse inscribed "North/Queensland/P & 
A/Association/1883/Waggon/Local/1st Prize/John Owens" 
(illustrated); bronze (45mm), reverse inscribed "N.Q.P. & 
A.Asstn/June 1884/Waggon/Locally Built/John Owens"; 
silver (45mm) ornate edge surround and pin back (missing 
pin), reverse inscribed "N.Q.P. & A.Asstn/June 1885/Tip 
Dray/J. Owens"; bronze (45mm), reverse inscribed "N.Q.P. 
& A.Asstn/June 1885/Wagon/J.Owens" (illustrated).   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne and scarce.  (4)  

 $800 

   430 
  Queen Victoria's Jubilee,   1887 (C.1887/10 gilt bronze); 
Congregational Church, Wharf Street, Brisbane, 1859-1909 
(C.1909/3 gilt bronze).   Very fi ne; good extremely fi ne, the 
second scarce.  (2)  

 $80 

   431 
  Tasmanian International Exhibition,   1891-2, in silver 
(32mm) by F.W. Stewart (C.1891-2/4).   Dark grey mottled 
tone, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

   432 
  Eastern Downs Horticultural &   Agricultural Association, 
Warwick, in silver (30mm) by A. Parkes, reverse inscribed 
"1895/A. Margetts/Buggy Horse/Silver Tip".   Holed at top, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

     

 433* 
  N.S.W.   hand crafted cycling medal in gold (13.8gms, 40mm 
x 32mm), by W. Kerr, pin back, reverse inscribed "League of 
NSW Wheelmen/Emmaville Branch/20 Mile Road Race/27th 
June 1896/Won by/Chas Frendon/Time 1 Hour 13 1/2 Min.".   
Very fi ne.    

 $200 

   434 
  Toorak Angling Club, fob medal in brass and enamel (30mm 
x 24mm),   ring top suspension; Hawthorn/East Melbourne 
Cricket Club membership badge (No.269) 1939-40 in gilt 
and enamel (25mm), ring top suspension; International 
Exhibition Brisbane 1897 (1897/7 silver) Centenary of 
Newcastle, 1897 (C.1897/78 gilt bronze); Visit of the 
Comonwealth Fleet to Sydney (C.1913/5 bronze).   Very good 
- very fi ne, some scarce.  (5)  

 $100 

   435 
  British Transvaal War,   1900 (C.1900/3 gilt bronze); 
Australian Jamboree Frankston 1935 (C.1935/4 silver); 
sports medal in silver (48mm x 38mm) c.1900, possibly 
of local origin, ring top suspension, obverse scenes of 
cricket/running/football/fencing/bicycling (penny farthing).   
Extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (3)   

 $60 
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   436 
  Macleay River Agric Assoc,   award medal (22mm) silver 
by E.Altmann, obverse, horse and sitting cow, reverse, 
engraved, 'A.Bannerman / Special Prize / Green Hide / 
Bridle', loop suspension; Journeyman Farriers Union N.S.W., 
blue enamel and bronze, engraved on reverse, 'W.Maddox 
/ To / W.Franks'; National Rifl e Association of N.S.W. 
annual medal for affi liated clubs, enamel and gilt, rev. 
engraved, 'J.D.Barnes / Bangalow / 1962'; Opening of First 
Parliament, 1901, (38mm) white metal by Stokes.   Last medal 
uncirculated and the rest are fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)   

 $100 

     

 437* 
  S(outh) B(endigo) F(ootball) C(lub) life members badge 
in gold (15ct,   6.8gms, 25mm) and enamel, voided centre, 
ring top suspension, obverse inscribed "J. Casley" reverse 
inscribed "Elected * Life Member South Bedigo F.C. * 
1902".   Fine.   

 $140 

     

 438* 
  Railways, hand engraved presentation fob in gold (15ct,  
 11.  3gms, 28mm), scroll top suspension, obverse locomotive, 
reverse inscribed "Presented to/Thomas Brownlow/as a token 
of esteem/by his/Fellow Workmen/on his retiring from/The 
Service/July 1906".  Very fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 439* 
  Sydney Skating Rink 1907,   Admission Ticket, impressed 
"847" in cupro-nickel (35 x 32mm) by (W. Kerr?).   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $250 

 The Sydney skating rink was housed in the Exhibition building built for 
the Agricultural Society of N.S.W. in 1870. The building was demolished 
in 1954. 

   440 
  Recitation prize,   fob medals in gold, (9ct, 23gms), four medals 
joined to form a bracelet, each medal approximately 35mm 
x 30mm, with individual top and bottom ring suspenders, 
fi rst medal inscribed "3rd Balmain Eisteddfod/1907/Girls 
Recitation/Won by", second medal inscribed "W & P. Eistdd. 
1908/Recitation/Under 12." third medal inscribed on obverse 
"Grand Commonweath Eisteddfod 1909" reverse inscribed 
"Recitation/Under 16/1st/T. Smith" the fourth medal un-
inscribed.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   441 
  Thursday Island Sailing Club,   1950, enamelled lapel badge 
(28mm x 23mm) by Amor, Sydney, with pin back reverse; 
Casino PC (Poultry Club) prize fob in sterling silver inset 
with a gold shield which is engraved "PC 1907", reverse 
engraved "Leghorn / Cock / Won By / F.S.Fisher." Both items 
scarce.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 442* 
  Billiards,   hand crafted fob in gold (15ct, 9.7gms, 36mm x 
30mm) by L.S. & Co, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
"1908/Billiard/Tournament/Mungana/Won by/C.G. Square".   
Very fi ne.   

 $180 

    

 

 443* 
  Queensland Jubilee 1859-1909,   in silver (46mm) by Amor 
(C.1909/7) reverse inscribed "Mrs D. Burgess/Bottled 
Fruits/& Confectionery".   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $250 
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 444* 
  Queensland Jubilee 1859-1909/Townsville Pastoral 
Agricultural &   Industrial Association, in silver (46mm) by 
Amor, reverse inscribed "C.F. Clayton's/Master Lyon", edge 
inscribed "Active Farm Stallion (3 years & over) 1909" 
(C.1909/8; Williams. QJ2).   Edge bruise on reverse, very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Williams states that only 15 silver medals were allocated for issue by the 
Townsville Association. Struck rather than engraved legend on reverse. 

   445 
  T.A.A.A.,   fob in silver (31mm x 36mm shield), inscribed 
on obverse 'CHJ' and on reverse 'T.A.A.A. / C.H.Jeffery / 
50 yards / swimming heat / Swimming H'cap / under 14 / 
16.1.09'; T. & G., fob in gold (7.6gms, 26mm), inscribed 
on obverse 'T & G / Won by / C.Jeffrey (sic)' and on reverse 
'Champion / Tas 1915'; T & G, voided fobs (2) in silver 
(26mm) For Loyalty ten years, and brass (25.5mm) For 
Faithful Service 5 years.   Very fi ne.  (4)   

 $150 

     

 446* 
  Queensland Football League, (circa.1909/1920?),   winners 
badge in silver (33mm x 30mm) by A.J. Parkes, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed - "Won by/Wynnum F.C./
Presented to/J. Cloherty".   Toned, extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Wynnum FC won the Premiership in 1909 and 1920. 

   447 
  A.O.F.   Court Kew C.C., fob in gold (9ct, 7gms, 37.5mm x 
33mm), inscribed on obverse 'T.F.B.', and on reverse 'A.O.F. 
/ Court Kew C.C. / Batting Average / Won by / T.F.Bushell / 
1914-15'; fob in silver (39mm x 29mm), inscribed on obverse 
'T.F.B.' and on reverse 'C.B.S.A. / 17.3.09'.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 448* 
  Jubilee of Toowoomba,   1910 in gold (9ct, 6.3gms)(C.1910/4).   
Toned, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $350 
 Carlisle lists only a silvered bronze issue. 

   449 
  Education Department Western Australia,   in silver, (31mm), 
loop top suspension, Awarded/to/ "Nellie Davies" For 
Punctual Attendance/Every School Day/"1910"; Auckland 
Travel Club badge in brass and enamel (27mm x 28mm), 
by W&H, pin back.   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)   

 $70 

     

 450* 
  Two Wells (South Australia),   prize fob in gold (9ct, 10.2gms, 
33mm), ring top suspension, obverse with hand engraved 
horse in centre surrounded by wreath, plain reverse inscribed 
"Two Wells/Amalgamated/A & H Society/1st Prize/M. 
Kearin".   Good fi ne.   

 $300 
 Two Wells is a town north of Adelaide. 

    

 

Lot 451 part
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part

  451* 
  Cycling medals:   nine medals awarded for cycle racing, from 
1911, all engraved except two, a life membership award by 
Amateur Wheelers Rockhampton 1967, a silver athletics 
medal 1909 and a rugby league medal 1917-18, all awards 
to A.Baxter, and all are of the fob style, ten are gold (9ct, 
59.40gms, 15ct, 8,85gms), one is silver, the other base metal.   
Extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $1,000 

   452 
  Affi liated Clubs Medal,   (38mm) silver, issued by Victorian 
Rifl e Association (V.R.A.), engraved on reverse, J.B.West / 
Stawell / Score 212 / 1913, in case; V.R.A. Affi liated Clubs 
award with scroll suspender (29mm) silver, engraved on 
reverse, Stawell R.C. / Won by / W.West / 1932; another 
fob style shooting award (38mm x 22mm) silver, unnamed; 
Visit of American Fleet to Australia July 1926 lapel pin 
(19mm) in gilt and enamel.   First medal attractive blue-toned 
uncirculated and last three items extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $130 

   453* 
  V.A.A.A.,   Victorian Amateur Athletic Association, prize 
medal (44mm) silver by H.R.S. engraved on reverse to, 
'L.Gotaas / Putting The Weight / Championship / 1st / 36 Ft 5 
1/2 In. / 28.3.14'.   Brushmarks in fi eld, otherwise very fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 454* 
  HMAS Sydney - SMS Emden,   Nov 9 1914, Mexican eight 
reales 1876 mounted by W.Kerr, Sydney (C.1914/4).   Toned, 
nearly very fi ne.    

 $2,000 

     

 455* 
  A(lbert) P(ark) Y(acht) C(lub) membership fob in gold (9ct,  
 5.7gms, 28mm), ring top suspension, obv. yacht "Dixie III", 
rev. inscribed "A.P.Y.C./1915-16/A. Turner".   Very fi ne.   

 $120 

 The Albert Park Yacht Club is the oldest continuing yacht club in Victoria 
having been established in 1871. 

   456 
  Bird show handcrafted fob in gold (9ct,   3.9gms, 30mm), ring 
top suspension, obverse: engraved cockerel, reverse inscribed 
"A.D.P.P. & C. Club/Show 1917/Best Bird/J.E. Triggs"; rifl e 
club fob in gold (9ct, 3.8gms, 30mm x 24mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed "C.I.D.R.C.U./Kings/1922/T. 
Eslea/6th"; another in gold (9ct, 4.3gms, 32mm), pin back, 
reverse inscribed "Pres. by/C. Mossetter Esq/25th Bat. R.C./
H'cap Shoot/C. Anderson/1923".   Very fi ne.  (3)   

 $120 

     

 457* 
  Bourke Racing Pigeon Society,   gold prize fob (9ct, 7.08gms) 
(35mm x 35mm cross), loop ring top, rev. inscribed 'B.R.P.S. 
/ Bourke Race 1918 / Won by / Palmer & Caines / Pres by / 
T.Booth Esq.  ' Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 
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 458* 
  Arthur Yates &   Co, Reliable Seeds, Sydney and Auckland, 
prize medal (38mm) silver by Amor Sydney engraved to 'Mrs 
J.E.Goldsmith / Leura / 1924', in original, unusual shield 
type presentation case.   Three small edge bruises otherwise 
uncirculated.    

 $150 

   459 
  Education Department Victoria,   Swimming and Life Saving, 
in silver (50mm), by Stokes Melb, impressed around edge 
"Thomas Lloyd 30.3.1927".   Extremely fi ne, in case of 
issue.   

 $50 

    

 

 460* 
  Bert Hinkler Airman Bundaberg,   Australia, London to 
Darwin fl ight in 16 days, Feb 1928 in silver (51mm, 80gms) 
by CDR (C.Douglas Richardson for Stokes), issued by the 
Numismatic Society of Victoria (C.1928/1).   Edge test fi le, 
handling marks and small edge bruise on reverse, otherwise 
extremely fi ne and excessively rare in silver.   

 $750 

 Only three sterling silver medals were struck, one to Hinkler's mother, one 
to the Mayor of Bundaberg and the P. Kennedy Collection example (Spink 
Australia Sale 33 lot 2440) another example was also sold by us in Sale 
67 lot 459. This could be one of the fi rst two mentioned or an additional 
example. 

   461 
  Memorial Medals:   Horticultural Society of N.S.W. award 
medals (2, one John Thomas Baptist Memorial Medal 
(44mm) bronze by Amor Sydney, unnamed, the other, 
Walter G. Gates Memorial Medal (44mm) bronze by Amor 
Sydney, unnamed)); The J.P. Franki Memorial Medal for 
best pass in higher trade course of the Technical College 
in Fitting & Machinery (38mm) gilt bronze, unnamed; 
George A Taylor Memorial Founded 1930 of the Local 
Government Engineering Association of N.S.W. (50mm) 
bronze, by W.J.Amor, reverse engraved, 'Best Thesis Local 
/ Government Engineering / 1963 / C.H.Monk, A.S.T.C., 
M.I.E. / Aust, F.A.I.M., F.A.J.E., / F.Inst. D.', in case of issue.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $150 

     

 462* 
  Victoria Rail,   Member of Parliament Free Pass (24mm) 
in gold (9ct?) 7.8 gms with loop suspension. Engraved 
on reverse, J.W. McLachlan, Esq. M.L.A.   Very fi ne and 
scarce.   

 $800 

 James Weir McLachlan (1862-1938) born Harcourt, Victoria. He ran the 
family saddlery business at Sale after his father's death and later became a 
reporter with the Gippsland Times. He was a member of the Labor Party 
until 1916 when he resigned over conscription joining National Labor in 
1917 and then became an Independent from 1920 onwards. He served as 
the local member for Gippsland North from 1908 until 1938. 

   463 
  Queensland football prize fob medal in gold (9ct,   5.9gms, 
35mm x 28mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
"Yeppoon/J.F.Club/Donatd. by Jack Duffy/to/John E.J. 
Jackson/for Attentiveness/Conduct & Services/During 
Season/1929"; Olympian Club prize fob medal in gold 
(9ct, 2.9gms, 33mm x 22mm) ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed "Olympian Club/Won by/J. Southern/31.3.22"; 
Winton Gun Club, prize fob medal in gold (15ct, 6.0gms, 
30mm), ring top suspension, reverse inscribed "Won by P. 
Rayward/Novice Handicap/18.9.18".   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $220 

     

 464* 
  C(rystal) B(rook) F(ootball) C(lub),   fob prize medal in 
gold (9ct, 5.4gms, 38mm x 30mm), ring top suspension, 
reverse inscribed "C.B.F.C./Pres By/J. Russell/Won by/
H.Hayes/1930".   Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 
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  465* 
  Cycling medals,   1931 club championship prize fob in 
gold (9ct, 5.5gms, 37mm x 29mm) and enamel, ring top 
suspension, reverse inscribed "N.A.W./7 Mile/Unpaced 
C'Ship/Won by/E. Berghoffer/Time/18 min. 15 sec."; Dunlop 
Road Race prize medal in gilt and enamel (28mm), ring top 
suspension, reverse "Brisbane to Southport & Return 100 
Miles/1931/Time Medallion" inscribed "E. Berghoffer/5 
hrs/22 mins/10 sds".   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   466 
  Ugly Mens Voluntary Workers Association of W.A.   Inc. 
membership badge in white metal (32mm x 25mm), ring top 
suspension; City of Moorabbin, Hon. Ranger badge in gilt 
and enamel (25mm x 22mm) ring top suspension; Dunlop 
Road Race, badge in gilt and enamel (33mm x 30mm) ring 
top suspension, reverse "Time Medallion/1933/Amateur 
100/Colac/Melbourne" inscribed "H.King/4 H./42 M./29 
S"; White Australia, Australia for Australians, fob in bronze 
with map of Australia in white metal (23mm x 27mm) voided 
type.   The fi rst three very fi ne, the last fair, scarce.  (4)  

 $200 

    

 

Lot 467

  467* 
  Federated Amalgamated Govt.   Railway & Tramway Service 
Association of Australasia, in gold (9ct, 7.1gms, 30mm 
x 24mm), scroll and ring top suspension, edge inscribed 
"Pres. to W.R. Blair Kalanning Branch WAAS of RE for 
Services Rendered as Branch Chairman 1932-1933" (S.254); 
W(estern) A(ustralia) G(overnment) R(ailways) A(mbulance) 
C(orps), life member badge in gold (9ct, 8.8gms, 36mm x  
22mm) by J.C. Taylor, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed 
"W.R. Blair/1929".   Very fi ne and rare, the fi rst slightly bent.  
(2)  

 $600 

   468 
  Kangaroo and Emu prize fob medal,   c.1930's in gold (9ct, 
5.1gms, 40mm x 32mm), un-awarded.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

     469* 
  Royal Humane Society of Australasia,   award medal in bronze 
(38mm) to Stuart / Austin / 12.4.34. Engraved. In damaged 
case of issue which bears recipients name and date of the 
brave deed, all in gold blocked letters.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Together with the award certifi cate rolled up in a special leather wrap 
gold blocked with the Society's name. The certifi cate states, 'Stuart Austin 
/ Brighton (Vic.). Railway Employee, aged 21 years, in rescuing Mrs 
J.Boothman / from drowning at St Kilda on the night of Apl. 12. 1934.' 

   470 
  Victoria,   Melbourne Centenary, enamel badges, Victorian 
and Melbourne Centenary 1934-35 featuring the Cathedral 
by Stokes?; another Centenary of Melbourne, National 
Eucharistic Congress 1934; plus a booklet entitled 
"Refl ections of Melbourne in Pen Drawings by Fabian 
Swire". Refl ection Series No. 1 1934-5 hand signed by the 
author, last item scarce.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 
   471 
  Victoria,   Melbourne Royal Show, 1936, yellowed bronze 
(53mm), by Stokes, un-awarded, obv. head portrait of 
Edward VIII to right, rev. farm scene; another but with 
George VI; V.A.A.A., award medal in bronze (45mm), obv. 
head of Athena to left wearing crested helmet, rev. inscribed' 
V.A.A.A., un-awarded; New Zealand, Otago Centennial in 
bronze (51mm).   Extremely fi ne, the fi rst scarce.  (4)   

 $250 
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 472* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   prize medal 
(50mm) silver by W.J.Amor, Sydney, engraved on reverse, 
'Royal Easter Show / Sydney / "1938" / Awarded to / 
R.J.S.Sturmer, "Maker of" / Second Prize Butter / Continuous 
/ Grading Class / (Local Consumption)', in case of issue by 
Amor.   Hairlines, attractively toned uncirculated.    

 $200 

   473 
  Australian &   World Collection: Australian, Royal Hobart 
Centenary Regatta 1938 in silver (C.1938/12), Souvenir 
of Visit to Royal Show 1948 (C.1948/2), Ipswich Railway 
Workshops Open Day 4th Sept 1993 in aluminium (50mm), 
Armstrong Shoe Mart Frankston (2 different), Haberfi eld 
Industries / Caltex, Murray Darling A.S.C. bronze prize 
medal, Australian Bicentenary Childrens' Memento Medal 
1988, Captain Cook / State Savings Bank of Victoria 1970 
in gilt (C.1970/23), Centenary of N.S.W. Railways 1955 
(C.1955/3) (3), sixteen other small medalets ten of which are 
post 1988; World, includes Great Britain, The Faversham 
Parish Church Restoration Appeal / Abbey Ardens House 
medal (37mm) nickel, Mihell's Original Caravan Offi ce estab 
1800 medal (34mm) bronze, Stockton & Darlington Railway 
Centenary / Visit of H.R.H. Duke & Duchess of York 
(22mm) bronze, Stockton & Darlington Railway hallmarked 
1974 AR (55mm); Canada Confederation Ontario 1967 
Mining Development commemorative (35mm) multi-metal 
content; Germany, Erbe Tunnel 1975 (34mm) bronze; eleven 
other medals from France, Great Britain, South Africa, U.S.A.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (45)  

 $100 

 Ex Frank Seckold Collection.  

    

 

Lot 474
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  474* 
  British Empire Games 1950 NZ,   silver medal (63mm) by 
M. & K. Ltd N.Z., engraved on reverse "Wrestling / Welter 
- Weight / J.C.Little / Australia"; Amateur Boxing and 
Wrestling Union of Australia, silver medal (56mm) by Stokes 
Melb., engraved on reverse "1949 / Winner / Welter Weight 
Wrestling." First medal has an edge bump at ten o'clock and 
a few tiny rim nicks and the second medal has a very small 
edge bump at ten o'clock. The fi rst medal scarce.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $750 

 1950 was the last time the Games were held under the title, British Empire 
Games. John David Cobaine Little, a Victorian, represented Australia in 1950 
in the wrestling - Men's Welter Weight Division and it is believed that his 
son, by the same name, represented Australia in the 1962 Commonwealth 
Games, without success, in Wrestling Men's Featherweight Division. 

   475 
  French Exhibitions in Australia,   March-April 1956, La 
Perouse, 1741-1788, (Georges Guiraud), medal in silver 
(68mm). Cased.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   476 
  "Veteran Car Club of Victoria",   Luke stock medals, 
inscribed "The Argus Trophy", in silver (51mm), 1956, 
reverse inscribed "McIntyre Buggy/1903/Winner Class 
"A"/A.C.Terdich"; another in bronze, same inscription as 
previous, with "Finished without loss of points" added. Very 
fi ne, with K.G.   Luke bakelite case.  (2)  

 $100 

   477 
  Governor Lachlan Macquarie Sesquicentenary 1967,   (50mm) 
in dark toned cupro-nickel by Australian Coin Association 
in plush case; The Daily Mirror's Captain Cook Bicentenary 
1970 (51mm) in lead-bronze (C.1970/25); Halley's Comet 
(32mm) in gold-plated bronze set into Parkes cancelled 
postal cover 1986; New South Wales Holey Dollar medal 
(31mm) in copper by Kodak; Sydney 2000 Olympics offi cial 
commemorative medal (48mm) in silver (2); The Mason 
Memorial Scholarship Medal (Australian Chemical Institute) 
(56mm) in bronze by Stokes (2, one awarded to "Richard 
Bramley / 1958", the other to "J.M.Eckert/1960") both in 
cases; Queen Victoria Coin Centre Grand Opening 1994 
(38mm) in polished bronze; America's Cup Medal 1977 
(35mm) in silver by the Springfi eld Mint.   Uncirculated.  
(10)  

 $100 

   478 
  Bluebell Medallion (40mm) by Royal Australian Mint;  
 Rotary International 62nd World Convention 1971 (50mm) 
bronze (C.1971/10); Royal Australian Mint ND (53mm) 
bronze in case; Sydney Opera House 1973 (26mm x 41mm) 
zinc (C.1973/8); 50th Anniversary of Nickel Coinage 1969 
(38mm) nickel (C.1969/1); 50th Anniversary of First Flight 
England Australia (38mm) bronze by Stokes cased (this type 
not in Carlisle); Royal Australian Mint Opened 1966 (39mm) 
bronze cased (C.1966/16); Royal Silver Jubilee 1977 (2) and 
Royal Wedding 1981 (4) medals by M.R.Roberts; Northern 
Territory Tourist Dollar (47mm) bronze; Broken Hill 
Centenary Medal 1983 (31mm) nickel (2); N.S.W. Railways 
Centenary 1955 (31mm) bronze silvered (C.1955/3); 
Australian Jamboree Frankston 1935 (16mm) nickel by 
Stokes Melb lapel badge with pin missing; Manly ferry 
tokens (3); South Australian 150th Jubilee Commemorative 
Medallion 1986 (38mm) oxidised bronze; another in bronze; 

25th Anniversary of Australian Sovereignty over Christmas 
Island 1983 (46mm) cupro-nickel, cased; James Cook 1970 
/ National Trust (52mm) bronze, cased (C.1970/32); Ron 
Clarke Medal 1970 (50mm) bronze by Andor Meszaros & 
Stokes, cased; Robert Menzies 1969 (63mm) bronze, cased 
(C.1969/8); VFL 1971 Premiers Hawthorn (44mm) sterling 
silver medal no. 49 by Andor Meszaros & Stokes, cased; 
other minor items.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (30)  

 $200 

   479 
  C-Day Medallion,   1966 by Sydney Coin Club in case of issue 
(C.1966/11); Western Australia 150th Anniversary 1979 in 
silver (C.1979/24) (2); Offi cial Bicentennial Medallion in 
gilt bronze in case (staining on inside of case lid); Sydney 
2000 Olympics offi cial commemorative medal in silver (2); 
Bicentennial Memento Medal for School Students in offi cial 
packet (2, one packet damaged); commemorative of Sydney 
2000 Olympics in silver by State Rail in case of issue; 111 
Years of the Ashes 1993 in offi cial folder; 1988 cased medals 
for Holey Dollar & Dump, Melbourne Cup (2), Parliament 
House Canberra (2), The State Coach (2), Bicentennial 
Fleet/ Arthur Phillip (2), Bicentennial Series/Harbour Bridge; 
Gallipoli 1990 in case (2); Panda/Koala in case; Royal Visit 
1983 in satchel; Seven Pudding Tokens in silver on RAM 
presentation folder; America's Cup Medal in silver 1977 by 
Springfi eld Mint in offi cial case.   Uncirculated.  (26)   

 $130 

   480 
  Sir Winston Churchill/Sir Robert Menzies 1966 proof like 
pair in gold (18ct,   44mm, 109.4gms total) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1966/9,10) in case of issue with certifi cate, set 
No. 360.   Nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $2,300 

   481 
  Fiftieth Anniversary of Nickel Coinage,   1969, cased 
(C.1969/1) (2); HMAS Canberra commissioned, 1981, cased; 
Elizabeth II, Perth Mint, silver one ounce kookaburra 1990.   
Uncirculated.  (4)  

 $70 

   482 
  Silver Jubilee Visit 1977 (39mm) silver in fi rst day cover 
folder (C.1977/6);   another (40mm) silver (C.1977/13); 
Test Cricket Centenary 1977 Official Commemorative 
Medal (38mm) silver in fi rst day cover folder; Captain 
Cook / State Savings Bank of Victoria (38mm) silver in case 
(C.1970/22); another (34mm) bronze gilded (C.1970/23); 
Broken Hill Centenary 1983 (36mm) silver in case, minted 
from Broken Hill silver; South Australian Historical Medal 
/ Foundation of Province 1835 (23mm) silver in card and 
wallet.   Uncirculated.  (7)  

 $120 

   483 
  200th anniversary,   1970, Captain Cook, in gold (18ct: 
44mm, 54.6gms and 32mm, 23.6gms) by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1970/36-7). In case of issue with certifi cate No.   003, fi rst 
set issued to public, FDC.  (2)   

 $1,700 

   484 
  200th Anniversary,   1770-1970, Captain Cook set of 
two medals in gold (18ct, 2.5 oz.), by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1970/36, 37), numbered 1326 on edge.   FDC.    

 $1,700 
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   485 
  First State and Commonwealth postage stamps,   replicas in 
gold (18ct), '1850 Sydney View' (23mm X 20mm, 10.4gms), 
'1913 Kangaroo' (26mm x 20mm, 10.5gms) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/45-6). In case of issue with certifi cate 
No.003, fi rst set issued to the public.   Nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $450 

   486 
  First State and Commonwealth postage stamps,   replicas in 
gold (18ct), '1850 Sydney View' (23mm X 20mm, 10.4gms), 
'1913 Kangaroo' (26mm x 20mm, 10.5gms) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/45-6). In case of issue with certifi cate 
No.0959.   FDC.    

 $450 

   487 
  Royal Visit,   1970, proof gold medals (18ct, 48.5gms, 
38mm each) by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59,60). In case of 
issue, with certifi cate No.   003, fi rst set issued to the public, 
extremely fi ne - nearly FDC.  (2)   

 $2,100 

   488 
  The Royal Visit,   1970, set of two medals in gold (18ct, 3 
oz.), by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60), numbered 115, in 
box of issue with certifi cate of authenticity.   FDC.    

 $2,100 

   489 
  Royal Visit/Sydney Opera House 1973 proof medals in 
gold (18ct,   31mm, 46.65gms total) by Matthey Garrett 
(C.1973/16-17). In case of issue with certifi cate No.   003, 
fi rst set issued to the public, the second medal toned,  nearly 
FDC.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   490 
  Medallic History of Australia,   set containing sixty sterling 
silver medals (45mm), issued in 1972, by Stokes (Australasia) 
Ltd, in a red album; The Australian State Medals, series of 
six sterling silver medals (44mm)  encapsulated in plastic and 
mounted in a wooden frame.   Album of fi rst set damaged, 
extremely fi ne - FDC.  (66)  

 $550 

   491 
  Australian State Medals,   set of six silver proof medals housed 
in presentation display frame with certifi cate of authenticity.   
FDC.    

 $120 

   492 
  Endangered Australian Species,   six-medal set in presentation 
pack by Westpac, WWF and Royal Australian Mint; Australia 
200 Years commemorative collection of twenty medals in 
presentation folder produced by Wallace International Pty 
Ltd; Silver Jubilee Vist commemorative silver medal and 
official postmarked stamps 1977 in folder (C.1977/6); 
Elizabeth R Silver Pendant 1977 by the Franklin Mint in case 
with certifi cate; Los Angeles Olympics 1984 souvenir medal; 
Queen Mother 90th Birthday Medal 1990. All medals are in 
cupro-nickel except for the 1977 medals.   FDC.  (6)   

 $60 

   493 
  The Australian Bicentennial,   set of six proof two ounce 
silver medals by the Royal Australian Mint, 1988. A few 
tone spots on inside of lid and the accompanying booklet.   
Medals FDC.    

 $230 

   494 
  Bicentennial Commemorative Medallion 1988,   (48mm), 
offi cial issue by Royal Australian Mint; Bicentennial of 
Flinders and Bass Voyage 1798-1998, (65mm), fi ve ounces of 
pure silver (2), numbers 191 and 391 of 500.   Uncirculated.  
(3)   

 $200 

   495 
  The Australian Bi-centennial commemorative medallion sets,  
 1988 (2), in sterling silver, by the Royal Australian Mint, in 
case of issue; Victorian Football League, set of twelve sterling 
silver medals.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (3 sets)  

 $350 

   496 
  International Year of the World's Indigenous People,  
 commemorative medallion 1993 (90mm x 65mm) in bronze 
by Royal Australian Mint and ATSIC in damaged case, 
no. 1954 of 2000; Sydney 2000 Olympic Games Emblem 
medallion and pin booklet; 1988 Bicentennial Memento for 
School Students medallion in folder; Australia's Numismatic 
History medallion 1988 (37mm) in cupro-nickel; The 
Perth Mint Centenary medallion 1999, coloured one ounce 
silver, no. 0765 of 5000, in case of issue; modern (26mm) 
promotional medallions (20); The Original Penny Key Ring 
(1945 penny set in Australian hardwood) in original packet; 
coins and stamps of Singapore and Malaysia in folder; 
Merlion Singapore keyring in original packet.   Uncirculated.  
(28)   

 $100 

   497* 
  Hall of Fame Plaque,   awarded to inductees to the Australian 
Football Hall of Fame at the inaugural induction 1996. 
Named to Tom MacKenzie inducted 1996 (275mm x 
175mm) bronze and timber.   Uncirculated.   

 $500 
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 Tom McKenzie (note this is the correct spelling of his name) is an Aussie 
Rules legend who was awarded the South Australian Football Association 
Magarey Medal in 1902 with West Torrens and 1905 and 1906 with North 
Adelaide. The Magarey Medal is awarded to the player judged by umpires as 
'Fairest and Most Brilliant' in the South Australian League. Tom McKenzie 
was the fi rst triple recipient of this coveted medal and one of only fi ve triple 
recipients since its inception in 1896. His Magarey Medals for 1902 and 
1905 were auctioned by Noble Numismatics Sale 79 Lot 963, realising 
$25,400. Together with, Inaugural Induction 1996 Admission Ticket stub; 
Inaugural Induction 1996 Menu and Program; The Adelaide Advertiser 2 
September 1968 Magarey Medal Souvenir 4-page lift-out with the history 
of the award and photos and names of all recipients; black and white photo 
(215mm x 165mm) of Tom McKenzie in football uniform; scan of a football 
card (65mm x 42mm) featuring Tom McKenzie in colour; one page precis 
of Tom McKenzie's career and life. 

   498 
  Australian Wildlife Silver Collection 2000,   set of six, one 
ounce silver medals in case of issue. Number 130 of 250.   
Uncirculated.   

 $100 

   499 
  N.S.W.   Railways, pass in copper (20mm x 26mm), second 
class, 1887.   Fine and rare.    

 $80 

     

 500* 
  N.S.W.   Tramways pass, City & North Sydney, in bronze 
(28mm x 23mm), holed at top for suspension, reverse 
inscribed "V. Lindley/40/21.12.20".   Fine and rare.    

 $100 

   501 
  New South Wales,   Railway Ambulance Corps badges: 
Maltese Cross in silver (30mm x 40mm) 1923; life member 
badge in gold (9ct, 11gms) 30mm x 27mm, ring top 
suspension; Young & Wallsend Class bars in silver and silver 
gilt for 1926, 1927, 1928, 1933; Effi ciency Medal 1945 
(21mm) in 9ct gold 5.4gms, another in silver 1941; Effi ciency 
Bar 1948 in 9ct gold 5.1 gms; another in silver 1942; Life 
Member Effi ciency Cross 1954 in 9ct gold 10.9 gms; enamel 
instructors badge; St John Ambulance Association member 
badge in bronze. All awards named to Herbert Williams or 
R.G. Williams.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (13)   

 $250 

   502 
  New South Wales,   Railway Ambulance Corps badges: 
Effi ciency Cross 1938 in silver with silver Effi ciency Bars 
1939, 1940; Effi ciency Medal 1941 (21mm) in gold (9ct, 
5.4gms, 21mm); Effi ciency Bar 1945 in gold (9ct, 5.1 gms); 
Life Member Effi ciency Cross 1948 in gold (9ct, 10.9 gms). 
All awards named to R.G. Reeves.   Very fi ne.  (4)   

 $220 

   503 
  N.S.W.G.,   Railway First Aid Life Member Effi ciency Cross 
1952 in 9ct gold 10.7 gms; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Corps 
Effi ciency Medal 1945 in 9ct gold 6 gms; N.S.W.R. Railway 
Ambulance Corps awards - Effi ciency Cross 1936 in silver 
with Effi ciency Bars for 1937 and 1938; Effi ciency Cross 
1921 in silver (large size); another identical but date defaced; 
Effi ciency Cross 1927 in silver; another identical dated 1935; 
Effi ciency Bar 1933; Effi ciency Clasp 1935; N.S.W. Govt. 
Transport Ambulance Corps First Bar Effi ciency 1955. 
First medal named to J. Meade, second to R. Morris, third 
to J. Hill, fourth to A. E. Kennedy, fi fth naming defaced 
by addition of tie-bar clip, sixth to F.J. Kelly, seventh to G. 
Knight, eighth to W.Toohey, ninth to W. Toohey, last to W. 
Cantello.   Very fi ne.  (10)   

 $220 

   504 
  New South Wales,   Railway Ambulance Corps: Effi ciency 
Medal 1943 in silver; Effi ciency Second Bar 1945 in silver; 
Effi cency Bar 1949 in 9ct gold 5.3 gms. All awards named 
to J.W. Kerr.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)   

 $100 

   505 
  New South Wales,   Railway Ambulance Corps: life member 
badge in gold (9ct, 11.0gms, 27mm), inscribed on reverse 
"C.V.S. Holt".   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   506 
  New South Wales Railways Ambulance Corps,   Effi ciency 
Badge (21mm) in 9ct gold, 5.5 gms, impressed on reverse 
"1951 / Effi cient / G.A.Gardiner.  " Very fi ne.    

 $60 

   507 
  Railway related documents:   N.S.W. Govt. Railway and 
Tramway Institute certifi cate awarded for a pass in English 
1928 (205mm x 240mm) very colourfully decorated; 
Railways Ambulance Corps Department of Railways New 
South Wales Certifi cate of Effi ciency towards qualifying for 
Life Membership Medal 1954 (170mm x 205mm) black and 
red on white; another for Certifi cate of Effi ciency towards 
qualifying for Gold Bar (170mm x 205mm) one dated 
1947 the other 1952 (2); New South Wales Government 
Railway and Tramway Ambulance Corps Certifi cate for 
second effi ciency examination towards qualifying for Gold 
Bar (153mm x 153mm) dated 1927 and scarce; New South 
Wales Government Railways Institute Eisteddfod Certifi cate 
of Commendation (200mm x 210mm) dated 1941 and an 
attractive design; Rotating Guide (260mm) of 48 cities in 
N.S.W. issued by Department of Railways New South Wales 
in 1956 with all relevant information about train travel on 
the reverse and on the colourful front section is a multitude 
of information available at the simple turn of the guide to 
the relevant town, printed by North Sydney Printing Pty 
Ltd.   Very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 
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   508 
  Corporation of the City of Hobart,   Employee's Disc in brass 
(38mm), one issued (NH97) impressed with the number 
107, and the other unissued (NH98). The obverse has the 
words 'City of Hobart' around the top and 'Employee's Disc' 
around the bottom, with the reverse blank. The uniface disc 
was used for identifi cation purposes when collecting pay.   
Extremely fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $100 

   509 
  Melbourne Cricket Club,   members badges in gilt and enamel 
broken seasons 1909-10 to 1939-40 (9); Fitzroy Cricket 
Club, members badge in gilt and enamel 1934-35; St Kilda 
Cricket Club membership badge "59" in gilt and enamel; 
Carlton Cricket Club, membership badge 1964 (centenary 
year) silvered and enamel.   Fine - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 

   510 
  A collection of Horse racing membership badges (7),   (1932-
1940) and Trade Union badges (21), (1969-1990), originally 
the property of the Jockey William Webb. Includes (Smith 
634, 635, 636, 637, 638, 639, 640); horse racing badges 
includes apprentice and jockey. Jockey badges rare.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (28)  

 $300 

 William Webb was born in 1916 and died in 1991 at the ege of 75 years. 
He accompanied the race horse Shannon when it was sold to interests in 
the U.S.A. Sold with a letter giving details of the Jockey and his badges. Ex 
Tom Hanley Collection. 

     

part

 511* 
  Australian rifle club and associated badges,   national 
rifl e association of NSW gilded? 30mm another 15mm, 
Parramatta Rifl e Club enamelled badge by Amor; Manly 
small Bore rifl e club badge; Port Augusta Rifl e Club Badge; 
S.R.C (Sydney Rifl e Club). Pair sterling silver cuff links with 
crossed rifl es target motif.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $140 

   512 
  Military related,   Home Affairs Naval College token No. 242; 
1 Corps Adv Off Mess Assoc ten cent token; Australian Air 
League cap badge; a variety of badges and buttons, mostly 
enamelled, includes Seagull Australia, Glider's Assn badge 
No. 25, ANZAC Day badges, NFSS badge, and Church of 
England National Emergency Fund (C.E.N.E.F.) pin; Rats 
of Tobruk Assn keyring; sterling silver fi ligree leaf stamped 
'made in Palestine' on reverse (WWI souvenir).   Very fi ne.  
(47)  

 $100 

 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   513 
  Life Saving Society Awards:   Australian Life Saving Society 
Bronze Medallion 1956; Royal Life Saving Society bronze 
medal (32mm) 1940, 1941, 1942, 1948, (26mm), 1966, 
(25mm), 1969, 1979; Surf Life Saving Assn of Aust 
Profi ciency Medal 1971 (type with lifesavers entering water), 
thick small type (fi tting reel belt) (2); Royal Life Saving 
Society bronze medal with lifesaving scene, 1923 - 24 with 
RLSS suspension bar, larger type 1934, 1936; Royal Life 
Saving Society, Award of Merit, 1942 sterling silver medal, 
another but a sterling silver and blue enamel lapel pin by 
K.G.Luke,Melb; RLSS Life Saving Cadet Resuscitation 
badge, silver and enamel; Royal Life Saving Society RS 
Respiration Service badge, gilt and enamel; Milford Surf Life 
Saving Club badge, sterling silver and enamel by Young & 
Co.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (19)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   514 
  Sporting Medals and Badges:   Australian Soccer Federation / 
Coca Cola Bottlers National Under 18 Years Championship 
(53mm) (2, one gilt the other nickel silver); Australian Soccer 
Federation National Champion (52mm) cupro-nickel and 
enamel; generic soccer medals for Ramsgate S.C. (2); Milo 
Tennis Tournament (48mm) oxidised silver bronze; Ice 
Hockey medal (47mm) by Stokes in white metal; Rowing 
medal (40mm) in bronze; Randwick Municipal Council, 
Athletics medal (38mm x 32mm) in gilt; St George Little 
Athletics Centre, Championship medal (40mm) in alloy; fob 
engraved on reverse, T.S.C.C. / Equal 2nd / 1969 (32mm x 
22mm); Bowling Club enamel badges (43); Jockey (6) and 
Trotting (6) Club enamel badges; other sports badges such as 
football (15), ten pin bowling (7), Port Adelaide Racing Club 
1948-49, Perth Dinghy Club, 1980 Olympics and Boxing 
Kangaroo.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (92)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold Collection.  

   515 
  School Badges:   Parramatta High School girls hat badge 
(P.H.S. shield shaped 42mm x 38mm light blue enamel with 
aboriginal fi shing with spear) three holes for attaching by 
sewing by Stokes & Sons; THS Sydney (Sydney Technical 
High School); Colo with School Council bar; Manly Public 
with School Captain bar; Padstow North; Strathfi eld South 
High School (2, one with School Council bar & one with 
Peer Support bar); Sydney Grammar School; GFS (Girls 
Friendly Society); Sydney University badges (4) including 
Union badge 1920-21; All for Australia League; Country 
Womens' Association South Aust; New South Wales Coal 
Mining Ambulance Corps; Canterbury D.M.H. (District 
Municipal Hospital) Auxiliary; Methodist Church of 
Australia MHC suspender bar; Balmain & District Hospital 
name badge; Communist Party Australia (CPA); S.A.T.D. 
/ Beginners Test; Corgi Model Club; Back to Bourke Oct 
4th to 10th 1936; several other interesting items.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   516 
  Lapidary badges,   enamelled club, anniversary and gem show 
types, all different, also four other collector type badges for 
Busselton Collectors Club, Parramatta Philatelic Society 
(2), and Historical Model Railway Society.   Extremely fi ne.  
(111)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold collection. 
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part

 517* 
  Casino Memorabilia,   Jupiters Casino Gold Coast medal; 
Adelaide Casino tokens for one dollar, fi ve dollars (2), twenty 
fi ve dollars (2), one hundred dollars; British Steamship Co 
poker machine token; three other casino tokens; N.S.W. 
Treasury Casino Control Division Inspector badge, enamel 
and gilt with plain reverse (47mm x 47mm) (6).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (19)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold Collection.  

   518 
  Tinnies and enamelled badges,   large selection covering all 
topics; slouch hat penny; whiskey, sheery and gin tags on 
chains; key returns; dog tag; keyrings; matching gold alloy 
bracelet and necklace set.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (147)  

 $100 
 Ex Frank Seckold Collection. 

   MISCELLANEOUS 

   519 
  Coin jewellery,   various countries and includes brooches 
for Peru eight reales 1753LM J (KM.55.1), Chile peso 
1868 (KM.142.1) holed at date, Great Britain crown 1821 
(KM.680.1) enamelled on reverse and 1891 (KM.765), South 
Africa Kruger two shillings 1894 (KM.6); cuffl inks, Great 
Britain Jubilee Head threepences 1889-1891, Iran hundred 
dinars early 1900's (KM.1092), Netherlands fi ve and ten 
cents (KM.163,164); pendants, Great Britain sixpence 
1826 (KM.698), South Africa Kruger shilling 1897 (KM.5); 
keyring U.S.A. Morgan Dollar 1892o (KM.110); necklace of 
twelve New Guinea shilling coins 1936-45 (KM.8); various 
other damaged pieces. All brooches except one missing pin 
fastner, cuffl inks all complete and necklace complete.   Good 
- very fi ne.  (33)  

 $150 

   520 
  Netherlands,   Wilhemina I, jeweller's copy (5.9gms) of a gold 
ten gulden, 1897 (cf.KM118).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $150 

   521 
  New Zealand Coin Watch,   gent's swiss watch, water resistant 
in gold and silver coloured metal with New Zealand fi fty 
cents featuring the Endeavour as the dial and a gold and silver 
coloured metal watch band. never used, still in original box 
with all certifi cates.   FDC.   

 $400 

   522 
  Pocket watch,   gold fi lled open face Regina (55mm) by W.T. 
Crosbie, Dundurn, Sask. c.1920, top wind with subsidiary 
second dial, 12 hour and 24 hour numbers on white porcelain 
dial, movement No. 3081609, "Crosbie's Special", Banner 
case, horses head design on back, guaranteed 20 years.   Not 
working (overwound), a few dents in front case, very fi ne.    

 $100 

   523 
  Gold Fob Chain,   9ct, 35 gms including fob, fi fteen inches 
long with greenstone shaped fob with gold Masonic symbol 
on one side and gold shield with initials "I C" on other side. 
Maker's initials "BB" in cartouche on bar.   Very fi ne.   

 $420 

   524* 
  Cartier Vermiel ladies wristwatch,   c.1980's, gold plated over 
sterling silver, quartz movement, original leather band and 
buckle, not running (may need new battery).   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   525 
  Cuffl inks in gold,   solid spaded shaped pair, 9ct, 4.3 gms; 
another hollow spade shaped pair, 9ct, 3.5 gms; sterling 
silver sovereign case ornately patterned, by W.H.S. number 
226 with initials "EP" on lid but internal spring system is 
loose and requires refi tting.   Very fi ne.  (5)   

 $150 

   526 
  Diamond ring,   18ct, 5 gms, set with fi ve diamonds, band 
separated at middle back; another, 22ct, 1.5 gms, early 20th 
century ring set with one small diamond, band mis-shapened 
from wearing.   Fine.  (2)   

 $150 

    

 527* 
  Emerald and diamond ring in white gold (18ct),   central oval 
cut natural emerald, four claw set and twenty-six brilliant 
cut diamonds. Claw and rubover set in an 18ct white gold 
upswept tapered design and cluster setting. Emerald weight: 
3.71ct, emerald size: 12.04 x 8.78 x 6.21mm, diamond 
weight: approx 1.45ct total, colour I, clarity SI-I1, weight 
12.1g.   Very fi ne.   

 $5,000 
 Together with FGAA Certifi cate of Authenticy. 
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   528 
  Gentlemen's gold ring (9.  6 grams), 18ct, lacking stones.    

 $120 

   529* 
  Amethyst Brooch,   early 20th century, featuring fi ve large 
stones, claw set as a bar brooch.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   530 
  Spoon collection,   issued by the Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds, designed by John Pinches, struck in 
sterling silver and housed in a plush lined timber storage box 
with certifi cate of authenticity. Comprises twelve spoons each 
inset with a different minted silver bird cameo.   FDC.  (12)   

 $100 

    

part

 531* 
  Mesopotamia,   Mari (now Tell Hariri) on the mid-Euphrates, 
handmade shell rings, c.2147-2136 B.C., diameter 22mm.   
Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 All with certifi cates of source and identifi cation (Dr. H.N. Pollard) who 
values collection at US$1000. The precise purpose of manufacture was 
probably ornamental as fi nger rings but probably also had a monetary 
value by exchange.  

   532 
  Ancient arrowheads,   in copper (25mm) (3); antique strap 
buckle, wire-attached to timber for display; ancient Egyptian 
Ushabti of a lion's head, soft stone (56mm x 14mm); 
handmade nails, c.1848, recovered from Blenheim House, 
Randwick; six silver coins, eight skillings of Denmark, all 
with reverse button mount, Christian V 1695, Frederick IV 
1700, 03, 04, 11, 12 (could be easily converted into cuff-
links).   Fine - very fi ne.  (13)   

 $100 

   533 
  Primitive money:   Nigeria, round ring Birmingham issue 
"Manilla" 60mm., issued from end of 15th - mid 20th 
century, (Opitz p.210-1); Thailand, Tiger tongue money or 
bar money of the Mekong River (2), period 14-16th century, 
all in base metal, both as unstamped boats 92mm and 94mm 
(Le May Pl.IV, No.3); Thailand, Rama II (1809-1824), 
silver baht with "krut" and "chakra" symbol, attached ring 
support, (KM.C20).   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

 All with certifi cates of source and identifi cation by Dr. H.N. Pollard.  

   534* 
  Cigarette case,   in silver (127mm x 87mm) (175 gms) with 
gold leaf lined interior, with ornately raised pattern of 
dragons on the front and the initials "AGC" on a central 
shield, and birds in a bamboo garden on the reverse.   Very 
fi ne.   

 $150 

 This lot and the following three lots relate to a signifi cant person in the fi eld 
of engineering. Mr A.J. Corbett, born at Inverness in 1873 and educated in 
Scotland, qualifi ed on 31 October 1898 with the Board of Trade as a First 
Class Engineer in the Merchant Service. He had two stints of service with 
engineering companies in Singapore, one of which involved two years service 
in Bangkok. After a third engagement in Singapore he resigned and opened 
his own engineering business in Bangkok, A.J. Corbett & Co. Some of the 
important works undertaken by this fi rm include the Menam Bridge for the 
Royal Siamese State Railways, the Engine Sheds for the same government 
department and the Yek Bridge constructed in 1908. Alexander Corbett 
and his wife, Isabella, left Thailand to settle in Australia and he died in 
Tasmania in 1925. 

Lot 535



43

   535* 
  Golf Scorecard Holder,   in silver (105mm x 69mm) (140 gms), 
with ornate raised pattern of leaves on the front and a central 
spade shaped shield engraved with the initials "R.B.G.C." 
(Royal Bangkok Golf Club), the reverse features a pattern 
of leaves and two traditional Siamese dancers. Awarded as a 
golf trophy and engraved around the four edges "I. Corbett 
/ Mixed foursomes / Handicap / X'mas 1906".   Very unusual 
and scarce.   

 $150 

   536* 
  Siamese Bullet Coins Necklace &   Brooch, silver necklace (90 
gms), made up of one tical (4), half tical (2), quarter tical 
(2), eighth tical (2), mixed combination of Rama III and IV 
series but mostly the latter. Necklace length is approximately 
eighteen inches; silver brooch (17.17 gms), made up as a bar, 
comprises of one each of one thirty-second, one-sixteenth, 
one-eighth, one-quarter and one-half ticals, being a mixture 
of Rama III and IV issues.   Very fi ne.   

 $250 

   537* 
  Siamese Bullet Coins Necklace,   gold, 27.8 gms, made up of 
half baht, quarter baht (2), eighth baht (2), sixteenth baht 
(2), thirty-second baht (2), the fi rst three coins are issues of 
Rama IV with fi rst type P'ra Tao mark and the rest have 
the second type P'ra Tao. Necklace length is twenty inches.   
Very fi ne.   

 $2,500 

 Accompanied by research documents, one of which shows Isabelle Corbett 
wearing this necklace.  

   538 
  George III,   large antique Sheffi eld shaped oval meat plate 
(61 x 43 cm) with gadrooned border and coat of arms, 
within a drapery cartouche and motto "Arte Et Marte", 
circa 1800.   Fine.   

 $800 

 Ex The Barry Byrne Collection auctioned by Christie's Australia 15 July 
1992 (lot 15). 

   539* 
  French bronze plaques,   each featuring two females of the 
classical period in grooming scenes, set in black lacquered 
timber frames (80mm x 76mm) marked in ink on the back, 
French c.1785.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 
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   540* 
  Painting of the convict transport 'Charlotte',   gouache, 70cm 
x 50cm, by Philip J.Gray.   Framed and glazed.   

 $1,450 

 The painting depicts the 'Charlotte' (foreground) and H.M.Ship 'Sirius' 
in Port Jackson,1788. The 'Charlotte' was one of several merchant ships 
employed into naval service to form what we know as the 'First Fleet' which 
arrived in Botany Bay, and a little later Port Jackson, N.S.W. in January 1788 
carrying convicts. Lightly armed with only six small cannons, the 'Charlotte' 
was not a warship, but rather a purpose built merchant cargo vessel of 345 
tonnes, 105 feet long and 28 feet beam. She was built on the Thames in 1784. 
On board were 88 male and 20 female convicts. The artist has exhibited 
widely in the traditional maritime genre, and works have sold in Australia, 
America and the United Kingdom. Some of his works are held in the Latrobe 
Library, whilst others were released as limited edition prints. 

   541 
  New Zealand,   World War II watercolour (original artwork) 
(31 x 20cm) of a New Zealand expeditionary forces soldier 
seated on a Pacifi c Island beach with the jungle in the 
background, with the inscription "Greetings from New 
Zealand in the Pacifi c", artist Barnes Graham. Inscription on 
back states"with regards & gratitude for all the hard work 
you put into setting this card through the printing press".   
Rare, very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Sold with Allan Sutherland's membership certifi cate of the Over-Seas League 
dated 5th November 1931, with more details of the original artwork. Signed 
by Allan Sutherland.  Ex Allan Sutherland Collection.  

   542 
  Tasmania,   "The Medals of F & W Stewart, Launceston, 
Tasmania by Roger McNeice 16 pages, illustrated 
throughout; sold with an original photograph of Stewart's 
shop & buildings plus a receipt/letterhead of Stewart for 
"Gold bar & Swivells" sold for 1.7.6 dated 13.9.1902.   Very 
fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   543 
  Book printers plates,   both sides of a one thousand pound 
note, Kell/Collins (1924) 2A 64703 (cf.R.70b), steel on 
wooden blocks, plate size (147mm x 100mm), cancelled 
with two diagonal lines each side.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Of uncertain origin and age (possibly c.1960's), probably used to print book 
plates. The size and cancellation lines would suggest that permission was 
obtained from the Reserve Bank of Australia to reproduce the note.  

   544 
  Match box labels,   an old collection mounted in an excercise 
book, contains many old types, appears to be all different.   
Very good - very fi ne.  (123)  

 $60 

   545 
  Postcards,   group of, featuring the rugged coast and twelve 
apostles at Port Campbell, Victoria.   Extremely fi ne.  (13)   

 $60 

   546 
  New Zealand,   postcards including scenes of Auckland, 
Christchurch, Gisborne, Hamilton, Napier, New Plymouth, 
Palmerston North, Rotorua, Timaru, Wellington and various 
country scenes.   Mostly very good - very fi ne.  (78)   

 $140 

   547 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   selection of booklets including 
"The Bridge Opened-Offi cial Opening, 19th March 1932" 
(1982 printing) well illustrated 32 pages; "The Offi cial 
Opening of the Sydney Harbour Bridge (1982 Fascimilie 
Edition) 32 pages well illustrated; "Main Roads March 
1982 Sydney Harbour Bridge 1932-1982", published by 
the Department of Main Roads, well illustrated in colour 
and black and white, 32 pages; "The Story of the Sydney 
Harbour Bridge" 32 pages, very informative group.   Mostly 
near new - new.  (4)  

 $90 

   548 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia,   tram tickets, 
department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-
1940's) General Daily Issues 1d., 2d.; NSW Government 
Tramways tickets, (1940's) 3d. (two green bars), 3d. (two 
red bars), 6d., 7d., 8d. Department of Road Transport 
and Tramways (1932-1940's?) Sunday Issues 1d; NSW 
Government Tramways tickets, (1940's) 4d., 7d., 8d., 9d. all 
with additional red "S" "Sunday Surcharge". Complete(?) 
set of all the general daily and Sunday Surcharge issues used 
to cross the Sydney Harbour Bridge up to the 1940's, rare 
as a set.   Fine - very fi ne.  (12)  

 $90 

   549 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge Memorabilia,   car and vechicle toll 
tickets, Department of Main Roads 3d., 6d., 9d., 1/-, 1/3, 
set of fi ve.   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   550 
  Great Southern and Western Railways,   Free Pass - Second 
Class for travel from 1st August 1885 (available for brake 
van), between Sydney and Picton, Springwood, Richmond 
and Hurstville, "On Service" black print on green paper 
(158mm x 98mm). Very rare.   Fine.    

 $80 

   551 
  N.S.W.   Government Tramways, early Sydney one penny 
cardboard Tram tickets (1890's-includes the design of a 
Queen Victoria old head penny), overprinted' OS in red, 
rare as a block of fi ve with overprint.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   552 
  N.S.W   Government Tramways, a group of tram tickets 
(1932-1951), a wide selection of values, varieties and depots 
including weekend "s" surcharge.   Very good - very fi ne.  
(60)   

 $60 
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   553 
  NSW,   Department of Road Transport and Tramways 
cap badges World War II period (3); Public Transport 
Commission of NSW. Oval cap badges (3).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (6)   

 $150 

   554 
  Victorian Railways,   Albert Park and Melbourne, monthly 
ticket, fi rst class, to 1 Dec 1906.   Very good and rare.    

 $90 

   555 
  Victoria,   Victorian Taxi-Bus sevices Melbourne to Kew, 
Northcote, Brighton, Lakes Entrance tickets for 5d, 5d, 9d, 
25/- in pairs (8); Melbourne & Victorian Tramways Board 
2d ticket, pair; Tasmania, Transport Commission, Trans 
Derwent ferry tickets adult, child; Bellerive Ferry Service, 
adult, student, child set of 3; motivational sales promotions, 
South Melbourne, decimal changeover educational notes, 
1, 2, 10 & 20 dollars set.   Mostly very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(190  

 $130 

   556 
  Petrol coupons, 1941-1949 plus series "A" and series "B" 
also issues from NSW,   Tasmania and Western Australia for 
one and two gallons, includes an "application for ration 
tickets" form.   Very good -uncirculated.  (13)   

 $70 

   557 
  Ration cards,   a group of Australian ration cards for meat, tea, 
butter and clothing 1947-49 (10); a group of green coupon, 
gold coupon and Squire Peper Pty Ltd Cowra coupons (27) 
complete book of Green coupons Pty Ltd, George St, Sydney 
sixpence coupons containing 500 coupons (rare as complete 
book); Ceylon ration books for rice (3) and clothng 1945-47 
(2) . Last fi ve rare.   Fair - extemely fi ne.  (43)  

 $130 

     558 
  Australia,   wide selection of discount vouchers, chits, store, 
credit certificates, coupons, entrance tickets and other 
"cinderella" items. Griffiths Bros' Ltd, 30 Flinders St. 
Melbourne, half coupon; Foys Bourke Street only "Swap 
Exchange Headquarters card; Wallace "Tokens" and 
United Discounts quality coupon one unit noted.   Good 
- uncirculated.  (59)  

 $60 

   559 
  Newcastle and District Co-Operative store vouchers for fi fty 
cents,   one dollar, two dollars in uncut pairs (6); fi fty cents No. 
022024, two dollars No. 012717, ten dollars No. 001427. 
First three pairs rare.   Fine - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $170 

   560 
  Tasmania,   Westfi eld, group of hand written receipts to 
Messrs Brown and Son, Launceston 1858 on account of 
Mr John Burke for ten different deliveries of bags of wheat. 
Dated from 22 April to 14 May 1858, all tied togther with 
a piece of string.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   561 
  Victoria,   Melbourne Dance Hall, Palais de Dance, selection 
of admission, dance and pass out tickets & cheques, all 
different. A rare group.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)   

 $100 

   562 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Queensland, postal note for 
one shilling, 1966; Hong Kong Jockey Club, sweep ticket for 
Hong Kong Derby, 1960; France, Assignat, 250 livres, series 
6665 (1793).   Very fi ne; very good; very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   563 
  Postal Notes,   Postal Orders, money orders (1951-2004), 
Great Britain 2/6 19 October 1951, Fiji, 20 cents Suva, 14 
Aug 2003; USA, manufacturers Hanover Trust Company, 
International money order specimen; Thailand 5, 10, 20 
baht, 1947-(2004), Korea 50 Won, also includes Great 
Britain letter (and envelope) from the money order 
department (G.P.O) London N.7. dated 9 January 1940 
relating to the non arrival of a 5 remittance from South 
Australia (scarce), also George VI.1947 2 1/2d red envelope 
with "send money by postal note or money order" cancel.   
Fine - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $130 

   564 
  Travellers cheques,   Australia, Commercial Bank of Australia 
5, 10 pounds 1955, 1964; National Bank of A'sia 10, 20, 
50 dollars 1975; The Savings Bank of South Australia 10, 
20, 50 dollars 1974 - 76; Great Britain, National Provincial 
Bank 5, 10, 20 pounds 1963; 2, 10, 20 pounds 1964-65 
Lloyds Bank Ltd 20, 50 pounds, 1979 - 81. All used.   Mostly 
extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $180 

   565 
  Selections of Australian,   cheques, letterheads, receipts, sight 
notes, telegrams and documents, also includes some U.S.A 
items. Housed in a black spiral album.   Mostly very good 
- extremely fi ne.  (49)  

 $100 

   566 
  Banking.   Cheques, Melbourne, 1880, with Victoria one 
penny duty stamp affi xed; The Bank of Australia, Hobart 
Town, 1855 (3), 1857; The English Scottish & Australian 
Bank Limited, Melbourne, 1911; Bank of New South Wales, 
London, 1916; Second of Exchange, The Bank of New 
South Wales, Melbourne, 1897 and 1899; The Royal Bank 
of Australia Limited, Melbourne, 1904; promissory notes, 
Melbourne, 1877 (2).   Good - fi ne.  (12)  

 $100 

   567 
  Tasmania,   large collection of Tasmanian documents (1853-
1870) mostly hand-written correspondence with many 
relating to merchandise, orders, receipts, bills cheques 
in settlement, part payments etc includes a few printed 
letterheads and invoices, interesting group.   Mostly very 
good - very fi ne.  (48)  

 $180 

   568 
  Tasmania,   Launceston, cheques payable 'four months after 
date (1889-1896) Irvine & McEachern 10.16.9, 31.10.1889; 
another Johnstone & Wilmont 6.19.6, 1.9.1891; another 
Edwin Faulkiner 34.1.8, 9.12.1890; another Irvine & 
McEachern 6.12.9, 1.9.1896. All with imressed duty stamps.   
Very fi ne.  (4)    

 $100 
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   569 
  Tasmania,   Launceston cheques (1887-1899) payable "3-
8 months after date" Ducroz Smith 49.10.0, 28.2.1887; 
another 9.2.5, 29.10.1887; another P.O. Fysh & Co 11.8.2, 
1.5.1897; another W & G Gardner 9.19.10, 1.4.1899, two 
with impressed duty stamps.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   570 
  Tasmania,   Launceston, cheques (1888-1918), payable 
"four months after date" Johnstone & Wilmont 36.13.6, 
1.1.1888; another Irvine & McEahern 41.7.6, 30.8.1890; 
another B.G. Clark & co 7.8.9, 1.9.1898; another P.O. Fysh 
& co. 6.6.3, 1.1.1918. Three with impressed Tasmanian 
sixpence duty stamp.   Very fi ne.  (4)   

 $100 

   571 
  Tasmania,   Launceston cheques (1890-1917) G.Lewis 12.0.3, 
1.9.1891; another P.O. Fysh & Co. 60.16.3, 1.10.1892; 
another John Ferguson 19.3.6, 1.4.1890; another, Latrobe, 
Thomas Butler 19.0.0, 8.4.1891; another sola of exchange 
2..2.4, 12.4.1917, all with duty or impressed duty stamps.   

Mostly very fi ne.  (5)   
 $100 

   572 
  Tasmania,   The National Bank of Tasmania Limited; 
Circular Head offi ce, cheques all issued at Stanley branch 
and variously dated from 7th March 1887 to 5th August 
1893, most with stamp duty or impressed duty stamps and 
all with many bank stamps. interesting study group.   Mostly 
very fi ne.  (0   

 $100 

   573 
  The Bank of Van Diemen's Land Ltd Hobart,   unissued 
cheque 18..(1823-1891) for the Hobart Savings Bank. 
Complete with counter foil, scarce.   Extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.    

 $100 

   574 
  The Australian Newspaper,   complete set of fascimilie 
banknotes, private issues and promissory notes issued by the 
Australian with a descriptive brochure entitled "A History 
of Australian Paper Money, Mostly uncirculated. (20)  

   $80 

   575 
  Australia,   decimal training notes government notes "For 
Training Purposes Only" 5, 10, 20, 50, 100 dollars, two sets; 
another set 1,2,10,20 dollars issued by "Motivational Sales 
Promotions'South Melbourne; another 20 dollars issued by 
decimal promotions East Melbourne; another 10 dollars 
"Demonstration Money" issued by the Commercial Bank 
of Australia ltd; New Zealand "decimal currency Board" 
"Practice Money" 2,5,10 dollars.   Fine - uncirculated.  (19)  

 $120 

   576 
  Australian "funny money" a wide selection,   contains, 
political, advertising, discount, store money.   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (105)   

 $100 

   577 
  Australian funny money including political.,   advertising, 
discount, store money etc, a wide selection.   Mostly 
uncirculated.  (134)  

 $100 

   DOCUMENTS  

   578 
  Victoria.   Banking. Handwritten correspondence on bank 
letterheads, dated from 1859 to 1890, between the Manager 
of the Union Bank in Daylesford, and banks in Castlemaine, 
Ballarat, Geelong, Maryborough, Creswick, Melbourne, 
including Union Bank of Australia, Melbourne, Gold Assay 
Reports for 1873 and 1874; together with other documents 
including invoice from Castlemaine Foundry, 1863; 
Corinella Gold Mining Company, Rules and Regulations, 
1863; Summons, Daylesford, 1867.   Although condition is 
generally poor with many letters water damaged and torn/
pieces missing, it is still an interesting lot of early banking 
correspondence.  (66 items)  

 $250 

   579 
  European bills of Exchange,   Gothenburg (Sweden) 23.8.1855 
fi rst of exchange 115.0.0, Contantinople (Turkey) 1.4.1856 
fi rst of exchange 103.0.0; Witten A.D. Ruhr (Germany) 
22.3.1856 fi rst of exchange and "offi cial' attached copy 
1300.0.0 all with attached Queen Victoria Adhesive Duty 
stamps (2 shillings (2) 15 shillings) for foreign bills.   Fine.  
(4)  

 $90 

   580 
  Great Britain,   consolidated 3 per cent joint stock annuities 
note for 4.5.9 dated 26.1.1831 transferrable at the bank of 
England, scarce.   Very fi ne.    

 $70 

   581 
  Oliver Cromwell Indenture,   13 August 1655, vellum from 
Wales. Rare.   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

   582 
  Charles II,   Lease, 27 May 1671, large vellum, between 
William, Elizabeth and Andrew Cox and John Hopkins, 
County of Dorset. Document has small splits in folds.   
Fine.    

 $150 

   583 
  William III Indenture,   22 January 1698, vellum, between 
William Booth and his wife, Mary, and Edward Wright of 
Belshford, sealed with two six-pence revenue stamps (rare 
impressed revenue stamp introduced in 1694).   Very fi ne.    

 $180 

   584 
  William III Indenture,   16 December 1698, vellum, Lord of 
the Manor of Batcomb, with fi ne seal and two six-pence 
revenue stamps. Rare.   Fine.    

 $250 

   585 
  George I Indenture,   1721, large vellum, Fox to Ogden, 
County of Leicester with seals and three six-pence revenue 
stamps. Some staining on reverse of document but scarce.   
Fine.    

 $120 
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   586 
  George I Indenture,   14 November 1723, vellum from Ann 
and Zachariah Cordell to John West for one-year lease in 
County of Berkshire with two seals and three six-pence 
revenue seals. Rare.   Fine.   

 $150 

   587 
  George I Indenture,   1724, Lease in vellum, with three scarce 
six-pence revenue stamps.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   588 
  George III Indenture,   21 February 1765, vellum from Francis 
Tomlinson of Chelmsford to James Bright of Writtle both in 
County of Essex, with fi ne seal and revenue stamp.   Fine.   

 $100 

   589 
  George III Indenture,   30 March 1775, vellum from Thomas 
Pope to Edward Bellamy for one-year Lease of land in County 
of Dorset with seal and revenue stamp.   Fine.   

 $80 

   590 
  George III Indenture,   1780, vellum from Giles Hodges, 
Yeoman, to Thomas Naish, County of Somerset with seals 
and two revenue stamps, one for one shilling, the other for 
one shilling and sixpence. Some staining.   Fine.   

 $100 

   591 
  George III Indenture,   13 September 1799, vellum between 
William Lockton and William Hawley, County of Leicester 
with seals and revenue stamps. Scarce.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   592 
  George III Assignment,   24 April 1802, vellum for a house 
and garden in County of Dorset from Mrs Ann Palmer and 
Mr John Wheham to Mr Robert Hickes, with two seals and 
three revenue stamps.   Very fi ne.    

 $100 

   593 
  George III Indenture,   25 March 1806, large two-page vellum 
for assignment of land at Crewkerne, Somerset from William 
Goodland to Simon Rondall, with two fi ne seals and three 
revenue stamps.   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $100 

   594 
  George III Indenture,   29 November 1814, large vellum from 
Fletcher Rigge and others to George Whiffi n for lease at 
Westminister, London with three seals and one pound ten 
shillings revenue stamp.   Nearly very fi ne.    

 $80 

   595 
  George III Indenture,   7 May 1819, large vellum from Thomas 
Price and others to William Mattey, County of Hereford, 
with seals and revenue stamp for one pound and fi fteen 
shillings.   Very fi ne.    

 $80 

   596 
  William IV Indenture,   3 May 1831, large three page vellum 
for the conveyance of a public house, the Plough Inn, 
with slaughterhouse from Joseph Robinson to William 
Beardsmore and Trustee, with seals and three revenue stamps 
for one, two and six pounds. Scarce.   Very fi ne.    

 $120 

   597 
  Queen Victoria,   1844, vellum Will of Henry Parkes of 
Maidenstone in the County of Kent with large seal and 
one pound revenue stamp; 1845, vellum Probate of the 
Will of William Christian of Whitehaven in the County of 
Cumberland with large seal and two pound revenue stamp.   
Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $110 

   598 
  Queen Victoria Deeds,   16 November 1866, vellum between 
Samuel Summers and William Beardsmore for conveyance 
of a Messuage called "The Britannia" and premises in the 
Stockwell Head in Hinkley, Leicestershire, with seals and 
revenue stamps; another for the same premises dated 2 June 
1851 from Messrs Hollier and others to William Beardsmore, 
with seals and revenue stamps.   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $100 

   599 
  Queen Victoria Indenture,   6 January 1898, vellum for 
Conveyance of land at Sidley in the County of Sussex from 
J.H. Atkins to William Moon and William Garner, builders, 
both of Hastings, with map of land, fi ne seals and two 
revenue stamps for ten pounds and two pounds.   Very fi ne.    

 $60 

   600 
  Colony of Victoria.   Land Grant by Purchase of two hundred 
and fi fty two acres in the County of Villiers, Parish of Belfast, 
to George Thomson and John Meagher of Belfast, signed by 
Lieutenant Governor Charles Joseph La Trobe, 25th October 
1853.   Seal missing, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   601 
  Colony of Victoria.   Land Grant by Purchase of thirty one 
perches and three tenths of a perch in Carlton in the Parish of 
Jika Jika, to Edward Alexander Parry of Melbourne, signed 
and sealed by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 17th October 
1857, on vellun.   Seal damaged, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   602 
  Colony of Victoria.   Land Grant by Purchase of one hundred 
and fi fteen acres three roods and thirteen perches in the Parish 
of Ravenswood, to Frederick Fenton of Ravenswood, signed 
and sealed by Governor Sir Henry Barkly, 8th may 1862, 
on vellum.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

   603 
  Colony of Victoria.   Certifi cate of Title issued to Henry 
Bentley for an allotment of land in Ferrars Place, Emerald 
Hill, Parish of South Melbourne, dated 6th June 1865, on 
vellum.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $150 
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   604 
  Colony of Victoria.   Land Grant by Purchase of fi fty two acres 
and two roods at Griffi thston in the County of Dundas to 
John Forsyth the Elder of Grange Creek, Hamilton, signed 
and sealed by Governor Sir Charles Henry Darling, 24th 
August 1865.   Slight cracking to seal, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   605 
  Colony of Victoria.   Conveyance between the Land Mortgage 
Bank of Victoria Limited and John Schubert of Moranding 
near Kilmore of land in the County of Dalhousie, signed and 
sealed 24th July 1876, handwritten on vellum and with fi ve 
Victoria Stamp Statute stamps attached including fourpence, 
sixpence, one shilling, two shillings and ten shillings.   Stamps 
fi scally cancelled, very fi ne.   

 $150 

   606 
  Colony of Victoria.   Deed of Co-Partnership between Richard 
Hanks, Henry Hinder and Alphonse d'Estampes, all of 
Daylesford, in the business of soap making, dated 27th 
March 1880, together with a letter dissolving the partnership, 
dated 5th August 1880; Agreement respecting future 
partnership, between Messrs. Edward Arthur Dowling of 
Melbourne and John Ramsden of Kew, in the business of a tea 
merchant, dated 16th January 1899; Articles of Partnership, 
between Edward Arthur Dowling and John Ramsden, dated 
21st May 1900. All handwritten.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   607 
  Colony of Victoria.   Mining Lease issued to Richard Archer 
of Valhalla to mine a parcel of land measuring eighty eight 
acres one rood and thirteen perches in the County of Tanjil, 
Mining District of Gippsland, signed and sealed by Governor 
The Right Honorable John Adrian Louis, Earl of Hopetoun, 
19th January 1891.   Seal intact, very fi ne.   

 $100 

   608 
  Colony of Victoria.   Certifi cate of Discharge from Insolvency 
in the Estate of James Batchelor of Taggathy's Station, 
sealed and signed, 4th March 1869, handwritten on vellum; 
Appointment and Conveyance of trust premises to Henry 
Henty and Thomas Norman Henty, signed and sealed, 27th 
June 1893, handwritten on vellum and with a Tasmania 
Queen Victoria fi ve shilling stamp attached.   Very fi ne.  (2)   

 $150 

   609* 
  Bushranger document,   confi dential letter dated 17 July 1879 
from Sergeant of Police to Manager, Union Bank, Daylesford, 
a small town 36kms north east of Ballarat. The letter is a 
warning to be on the look-out for a group of criminals, 
including Andrew G. Scott, alias "Captain Moonlight" (Scott 
actually spelt his alias as Captain Moonlite) who had left 
Melbourne in company. A rare piece of Australian history 
(32cm X 20cm).   Three horizontal letterfold lines and a few 
minor rust spots, very fi ne.   

 $3,000 

 Transcript of the letter, "Confi dential / Description of Criminals who have left 
/ Melbourne in company / Andrew G.Scott alias "Captain Moonlight" the / 
Edgerton Bank Robber. 35 years old. 5ft 8 3/4 inches / high. fresh complexion 
- brown hair - blue eyes / scar back of right-hand. May be slightly ...... / 
of your address. Native of C'Down Ireland / James Lyons. alias. Nesbitt. 
Victorian - 22 / years old. 5 ft 9 1/2 inches high. fresh complexion / dark 
brown hair - hazel eyes. two brown spots / on right cheek bone. scar left jaw 
/ Robert P.Wilson. Irish 52 years old. 5 ft 9 1/4 / inches high - slight build. 
fresh complexion / brown hair - hazel eyes. Scar top & centre of / forehead. 
nose inclined to the left. scar / left side of upper lip. mole on left jaw / Cooper 
- 25 years old. 5 ft 3 or 4 inches high / fair complexion. brown whiskers 7 
moustache / All are armed with revolvers and / may try to rob a bank  Just 
four months after this warning was sent, on 13 November 1879, Captain 
Moonlite's gang, which included his best friend, and some speculate lover, 
James Lyons alias Nesbitt, also mentioned in the warning letter, robbed a store 
at Clarendon near Wagga Wagga. They then bailed-up MacDonald's Station 
and the Inn at Wantabadgery. After a shoot-out they escaped to McGlede's 
farm where another shoot-out took place. Constable Edward Webb Bowen 
was shot dead and Nesbitt and another gang member, Wernicke, were killed. 
Moonlite was caught off guard and the rest surrendered. All were tried for 
the murder of the Constable, found guilty and sentenced to hang. Two had 
their punishment commuted to life imprisonment and Moonlite and Rogan 
were hanged on 20 January 1880. Moonlite went to the gallows wearing a 
ring made from Nesbitt's hair and asked to be buried with him. This request 
was rejected and he was buried at Rookwood Cemetery howevevr in 1995 
his body was exhumed and buried alongside his "friend" James Nesbitt at 
Gundagai Cemetery. 
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   610* 
  Bushranger document,   confi dential letter dated 6 October 
1887 from the Manager of the Union Bank of Australia 
Limited, Melbourne to James Kidd Esq. of the bank's 
Collingwood branch regarding the likelihood of a bank 
robbery and the need to be armed and ready. An important 
piece of colonial history relating to the bushranger era 
(25.5cm X 20cm).   A series of horizontal and vertical 
letterfolds, fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

 Transcript of the letter, "The police inform me private - / ly that another 
attempt will not improb - / ably be made to rob Bank, doubtless / Some 
Suburban Offi ce - but can give us / no particulars as to likely locality. / Please 
be on the alert by day as well as / by night I believe you have a / revolver, 
if not, I will at once supply / you - of course I need not tell you / that the 
danger is not so much from / burglary in the night as from surprise by / day 
when possibly only our Offi cer is / left on the premises. Anyway your / bast 
care is solicited." 

   611 
  The London Chartered Bank of Australia,   high court voting 
proxies relating to the winding up of the company, dated 
7th July 1893 (2); cheque form No. A117482, Government 
Savings Bank of New South Wales, Rural Bank Department, 
Dubbo (19..), overprinted Commonwealth Bank of Australia, 
form initialled but not used.   Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $40 

   612 
  Victoria.   Debentures, Shire of Mulgrave, 1919, 100, with 3 
interest coupons attached; City of Malvern, 1919, 100, with 
3 interest coupons attached.   All coupons intact, extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr John M.Chapman Collection. 

   613 
  Fisherman's License,   N.S.W Government Fisherman's 
Licence dated 12 April 1934; N.S.W. Government Fishing 
Boat Licence dated 28 January 1931, both issued at the 
Treasury, Sydney for a fi ve shillings fee.   Fine - very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $70 

part

   614* 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Ballarat 15 november 1890, fee fi ve 
shillings Robt. S. Brain government printer; South Australia, 
Kingswood, 3 October 1949, fee paid fi ve shillings, K.M. 
Stevenson, government Printer, New South Wales, Lightning 
Ridge 27 july 1971 fee paid not stated; includes a modern 
fascimilie of the fi rst miners right "dated" 20 January 1897. 
First item scarce.   Very fi ne.  (4)   

 $120 

   615 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Ballarat 20 August 1902; another 
2 july 1909 another 4 June 1916; all with 2/6 fee, fi rst 
with "Ballarat" ink rubber stamp, second and third with 
"Ballarat" printed, first Robt. S. Brain Govt. Printer, 
second J. Kemp Acting Government printer, third J. Kemp 
Government printer.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $130 

   616 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Ballarat, 14 June 1902; another 4 
September 1907; another 31 March 1919; all with 2/6 fee; 
fi rst and third "Ballarat" in rubber stamp, second printed 
'Ballarat" all with different government printers or acting 
Government printers. Third miners right issued to "Frederick 
Thomas Stokes".   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $130 

   617 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Ballarat, 9 April; another 14 January 
1903; another 4 July 1904 all with 2/6 fee; fi rst with ink 
rubber stamp "Ballarat" others printed; all Robt. S. Brain 
Government printer.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $130 

   618 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Castlemaine Warrandyte, 28 March 
1916; another Castlemaine Heidelberg, 22 March 1920; 
another Castlemaine Hurstbridge 19 April 1934 . All with 
2/6 fee-fi rst two Albert J. Mullett Government printer, third  
H.J. Green Government printer. Scarce.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   619 
  Miners Rights,   Victoria, Castlemaine Hurstbridge 8 
November 1932 fee 2/6 H.J. Green Government printer; 
New South Wales, Armidale, 24 june 1925, fee 5/-; another 
Hill End 18 January 1947, fee 2/6; another, Lightning Ridge 
31 August 1971, fee one dollar, second rare.   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
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   620* 
  Miners Right,   Queensland, for fi ve shillings, No. 94387, 
issued 3rd Jan 1907 for period 19 Feb 1907 to 18 Feb 1908.   
Tears in three folds, fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

SHARE SCRIP

   621  
  Gold mining.   Lake View Extended Gold Mine (W.A.), 10th 
November 1896; Maldon Goldfi elds Limited, 25th July 
1899.   Very fi ne and rare.  (2)   

 $200 
   622 
  Mining.   Alberta Silver, Thackaringa, New South Wales, 
1888; Leviathan Gold, Woods Point, 1897; Enterprise 
Deep Gold, Maindample, 1900; Browning's Luck Gold, 
St.Arnaud, 1900; Blue Creek & Fryers United Dredging, 
1905.   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 
   623 
  Mining.   Barrambie Ranges Gold, Murchison District, W.A., 
1906; Edna May (W.A.) Amalgamated Gold, 1934; Great 
Boulder Mining and Finance, 1935; Consolidated Gold 
Areas, 1939; Mountain View Gold, 1949; Blue Spec Mining, 
1951; Lancefi eld, 1954; Hill 50 Gold, 1956; Australasian 
Mining, 1968.   Fine - very fi ne.  (9)  

 $150 

part

   624* 
  Mining.   Bluchers Reef Company, Maryborough, 1890; Bell's 
Reward Silver, Whyte River, Tasmania, 1891; Bernhardt 
Gold, Steiglitz, Victoria, 1894; Ben Lamond Gold, Woods 
Point, 1896; The American Eagle Syndicate, Lucky Woman's, 
Linton, 1899.   Fine - very fi ne and scarce.  (5)  

 $250 

part

   625* 
  Gold mining.   Bonnie Doon Gold, Siberia, W.A., 1896; 
Black Diamond Colliery Co., Korumburra, Victoria, 1896; 
Loch Fyne Central Gold, Matlock, Gippsland, 1897; 
Duke of Wellington Gold, Bamganie, 1901; Beehive Gold, 
Bulumwaal, 1901.   Very fi ne and scarce.  (5)  

 $300 

part

   626* 
  Gold mining.   Britannia Alliance Gold, Steiglitz, 1882; 
Landy's Dream Gold, Walhalla, Gippsland, 1896; Elsie 
Amalgamated Gold, Steiglitz, 1896; All Nations Extended, 
Beaufort, 1900; Blue Bell Gold, Myrtleford, 1901.   Fine - very 
fi ne and scarce.  (5)  

 $250 

   627 
  Gold mining.   Grant's Amalgamated Gold, Mount McDonald, 
New South Wales, 1882; Victoria Gold Mining Association 
(Charters Towers), Queensland, 1892; Mount Drysdale 
Gold, Cobar, New South Wales, 1895; New Fitzroy Gold, 
Kanowna, W.A., 1898; Prince Alfred Copper, South 
Australia, 1900.   Very fi ne and rare.  (5)  

 $300 
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part

   628* 
  Gold mining.   North Coliban Gold, Malmsbury, 1884; New 
Prince of Wales Gold, Bendigo, 1895; Mount Matlock 
Gold, Matlock, 1896; McCaul's Reward Proprietary Gold, 
Black River, 1898; Ravensthorpe Gold, 1901.   Very fi ne and 
scarce.  (5)  

 $250 
   629 
  Mining.   Queensland Mining Prospecting & Investment 
Co., 1899; Pani-Ilota Limited, 1910; North Australian 
Exploration, 1912; Radium Hill Company, 1913; Oxide 
Creek Limited, Mount Oxide, 1913; Lode Hill Tin, 
Cooktown, 1914; Mount Booralong Molybdenite, near 
Armidale, 1918; Lucknow Extension Gold, 1925; Marshall-
Longton Lucknow Gold, 1925; Silver Mountain Mining, 
Pine Creek, N.T., 1928; Mount Battery Tin, Torrington, 
1928; Return Creek Tin, Mount Garnet, 1929; Georgetown 
Gold, Queensland, 1934; Pine Creek Enterprise Gold, 1934; 
North Bismarck (Lucknow) Gold, Lucknow, 1949.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (15)  

 $150 

part

   630* 
  New South Wales.   The Peel River Land & Mineral Company, 
16th February 1857.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   631 
  New South Wales mining.   Tingha Consolidated Tin, 
1906; Radium Hill Company, 1913; Tingha Tin, Tingha, 
1923; Marshall-Longton Lucknow Gold, Lucknow, 1925; 
Mount Battery Tin, Torrington, 1928; Mount Morgan 
Developments, 1934; New Butlers Tin, Torington, 1948; 
North Bismarck (Lucknow) Gold, 1949; Shaw River 
Alluvials, 1955.   Fine - very fi ne.  (9)   

 $150 

   632 
  South Australia mining.   Kyarra Gold, 1915; Marvel Loch 
Gold, 1936; Imperial Gold, 1936; Consolidated Gold Areas, 
1939; Blue Spec Mining, 1953; Great Boulder Finance, 
1935; Red Terror Gold, 1953; Pioneer Mines, 1954; Central 
Mines, 1954; Lancefi eld, 1954; Australian Uranium, 1955; 
Australasian Mining Corp., 1969.   Very fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

   633 
  Tasmania mining.   Cornwall Tin, North Dundas, 1903; 
South Esk Tin, Avoca, 1905; Mount Cleveland Tin, Whyte 
River, 1907; Victoria Zeehan Silver Lead Mining, Zeehan, 
1906; South Cameron Dredging, South Mount Cameron, 
1911; Tower Hill Gold, Mathinna, 1922; Blue Tier Weld 
Tin, Weldborough, 1927; Tasmanian Tin, 1928.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (8)   

 $150 

part

   634* 
  Tasmania mining.   Queen & Balstrup Junction Silver, Mount 
Zeehan, 1891; Bell's Reward Silver, Whyte River, 1891; 
Tasman Gold & Silver, near Mt Tyndal, 1891; Wyniford 
River Tin Mining, Blue Tier, North East Coast, 1883; South 
West Curtin-Davis, Dundas, 1896.   Very fi ne and rare.  (5)  

 $300 

part

   635* 
  Tasmania mining.   South Mount Lyell Consols, Mount Lyell, 
1896; North King Lyell Mining, Mount Lyell, 1897; Lyell 
Dundas South Silver, Dundas, 1898.   Very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $250 
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   636* 
  Tasmania mining.   The Oceana Silver Mining Co., Zeehan, 
19th January 1891.   With several brokers and call paid ink 
stamps, pieces missing bottom and right side edges, otherwise 
fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   637* 
  Victoria.   The Polynesia Company Limited, Melbourne and 
Fiji, 15th July 1869.   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

   638 
  Victoria mining.   Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 1917; Gold 
Mines Development, 1932; Edna May (W.A.) Amalgamated 
Gold, 1934; Asia-Wyalong Gold, 1934; Glen Patrick 
Alluvials, Elmhurst, 1935; East Reefs Consolidated, 1935; 
East Gippsland Gold, Bruthen, 1936; Glenfine South 
Consolidated Gold, 1937; Sesame Gold, 1940; Gold 
Prospecting & Development, 1949; Broken Hill Proprietary, 
1959.   Very fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

Lot 639 part

   639* 
  Victoria mining.   Duke of Cornwall Gold, Golden Gully, 
Fryerstown, 1873; Agnes River Tin and Gold Hydraulic 
Sluicing, Toora, South Gippsland, 1893; BB Quartz Extended 
Gold, BB Creek, Walhalla, 1896; Bulumwaal Quartz Gold, 
1898; Kitty Consols Gold, Smythesdale, 1912.   Good - very 
fi ne and rare.  (5)  

 $300 

   640 
  Victoria mining.   Federal Convention Gold Reefs, Stirling, 
1902; Central Cookman's Gold, Maldon, 1903; Cassilis 
Gold, Gippsland, 1905; Complex Ores Limited, 1910; 
Galloway Mines, Inglewood, 1911; Cornish Gold, 
Daylesford, 1923; Daisy Hill Alluvials, 1935; Benara Gold, 
1935; Ballarat East Development, 1935; Chrome Alluvials 
Limited, 1938; Evanston Gold, 1947.   Very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   641 
  Victoria mining.   Horn Island Gold, 1900; Long Tunnel 
Extended Gold, 1906; Mount Cuthbert, 1919; Westralian 
Gold Development, 1933; Wiluna Ajax Gold, 1935; Misima 
United, 1936; Myrtleford Gold Reefs, 1937; Whippet Gold, 
1948; Morning Star (C.M.A.) Mines, 1955; Mount Isa 
Mines, 1965.   Fine - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 

   642 
  Victoria mining.   Maori Queen Proprietary Gold, Ovens 
Valley, Harrietville, 1909; Towango Gold, via Bright, 1916; 
Tower Hill Consolidated, 1923; South Red White and Blue 
Gold, Bendigo, 1933; South Corbett, 1934; Bendigo Mines, 
1937; The Wolber Valley Extraction Co Ltd., 1940; Whippet 
Consolidated, 1953; Wellington Alluvials, 1956; United 
Uranium, 1962.   Fine - very fi ne.  (11)   

 $150 

part

   643* 
  Victoria mining.   Pentelic Marble, 1882; Dixon's New 
North Clunes Gold, Clunes, 1890; Loch Fyne United Gold, 
Matlock, 1898; Long Tunnel Extended Gold, 1903; Parkin's 
Reef Gold, Maldon, 1907.  Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $250 

   644 
  Victoria mining.   Prentice and Southern Deep Leads, 1908; 
Alpine Extended Gold, Reedy Creek, 1909; Wymah Wolfram 
Mining, 1917; Oriental Tin, 1926; Pacifi c Gold, 1935; 
Lancefi eld (W.A.) Gold, 1936; Little 180 Gold, Bendigo, 
1937; Illabarook Alluvial, 1937; Normanby Tin, 1940; 
Harrietville (Tronoh) Limited, 1956.   Very fi ne.  (10)  

 $150 
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   645 
  Oil and Gas.   Standard Quarries, 1911; Australian Oil Wells, 
1914; Dalmayne Collieries, 1919; Timor Petroleum, 1926; 
Roma Oil Corporation, 1928; Tasmanite Shale Oil, 1928; 
Preston Quarries, 1929; South Australian Oil Corporation, 
1931; Taranaki (N.Z.) Oil Fields, 1931; Golden Fleece 
(Cracow), 1932; Enterprise of New Guinea Gold and 
Petroleum, 1942; Oil Search Limited, 1949; Papuan Apinaipi 
Petroleum, 1958; Exoil, 1969; N.S.W. Oil and Gas, 1971.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (15)   

 $150 

   646 
  Miscellaneous.   Iron, Steel and Metals Manufacturing, 1909; 
William Dawson Company, Ballarat, 1911; Woods-Little 
Stone Dresser Limited, 1911; Australian Farms Limited, 
1913; Rutter Process Syndicate, 1913; Perkins & Co., 1916; 
Surrey Engine and Boiler Works, 1920; Internal Combustion 
Fuel, 1922; Union Tablet Company, 1923; Yates & Co 
(Australia), 1924; Universal Shopping Service Limited, 1926; 
Jepson Fruit Machinery, 1926; Marshalls Limited, 1927; St. 
John's Wood Estate, 1928; N.Z. Perpetual Forests, 1929; 
Dinkum Home Brewing Company, 1936; Pomeroy Holdings 
Proprietary, 1939; Cox Brothers (Australia), 1958; Reid 
Murray Holdings, 1958; Commercial Banking Company of 
Sydney, 1976.   Fine - very fi ne.  (20)  

 $200 

part

   647* 
  Shipping.   Western Steam Navigation Company, 1878; 
Cooperative Fishermen's Association of Victoria Limited, 
1901; Western District Steamship Company, 1910; Edithvale 
Boat Club, 1918; Bay Steamers Limited, 1930.   Very fi ne.  
(5)  

 $200 

Lot 648 part

   648* 
  Tram and railways.   Essendon Land, Tramway & Investment 
Company, 1888; Bragge's Railway Truck Company 
Proprietary Limited, 1900; Colonel North Mines & Railway 
Company, Zeehan, Tasmania, 1901; Woods-Gilbert Rail 
Remodelling Company, 1920.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
   649 
  Sundry.   Goldsbrough Mort & Company, 1891; Australian 
Estates & Mortgage Company, 1923; Associated County 
Halls & Theatres Limited, 1914; Myer Emporium Limited, 
1926.   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 

part

   650* 
  Sundry.   Irrigable Estates Company, Melbourne, 1888; Curtin 
Davis Proprietary Company, 1896; Braybrook Implement 
Company Limited, 1898; Pomeroy Smoke Consumer & 
Fuel Economiser, 1911; Doveton Woollen Mill, Ballarat, 
1918; Vale of Clwydd Coal & Brick Co., 1929.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 
   651 
  Sundry.   West Rand Unifi ed Limited, 1912, issued to Nellie 
Melba; Colorphotographs Proprietary Limited, 1930, issued 
to Sir John Monash.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

part

   652* 
  Victoria sundry.   South Melbourne Bowling Club, 1876; 
Warrnambool Young Men's Club and Temperance Hotel 
Company, 1882; Collingwood Working Men's Club, 1897; 
Melbourne Tennis Court Limited, 1901; Free and Accepted 
Masons of Victoria, issued by the Metropolitan Lodge, 
No.85, signed but undated.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 
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PART

   653 *
  Banking.   City & County Property Bank Limited, 4th August 
1888; Australian Freehold Banking Corporation Limited, 
24th October 1888, with receipts attached (3).   Fine - very 
fi ne and scarce.  (5)  

 $200 

part

   654* 
  Banking.   City of Melbourne Bank Limited, 18th July 1893; 
Bank of New South Wales, Melbourne, 2nd October 1907; 
also Bank of New South Wales, receipt for 640, dated 
Melbourne, 10th September, 1886.   Very fi ne and scarce.  
(3)  

 $200 

Lot 655 part

   655* 
  Finance.   City of Melbourne Building Society, December 
14th 1885; Enterprise Permanent Building Society, South 
Melbourne, 1st July 1890; Langridge Mutual Permanent 
Building Society, 19th May 1916; also a letter from the 
Langridge Mutual Permanent Building Society forwarded 
with a share scrip, dated 12 January 1889.   Very fi ne and 
rare.  (4)  

 $250 

part

   656* 
  Land and Finance.   City Property Company Limited, 2nd 
February, 1887; Financial Guarantee & Agency Company 
of Queensland Limited, 13th July 1888.   Very fi ne and rare.  
(2)  

 $200 

part

   657* 
  Banking.   Federal Bank of Australia Limited, 29th November 
1883; Real Estate Bank Limited, 16th August 1889.  Very 
fi ne and rare (2)  

 $200 

   658 
  World.   Badak Company, 1920; Lampeh (Siam) Tin, 1926; 
New Salak South Tin Dredging, 1927; Timor Petroleum, 
1928; Mavua Rubber Estates, 1928; Tujoh Tin, Federated 
Malay States, 1928 (2); British New Guinea Gold, 1934; 
Irowat Gold, New Guinea, 1935; Upper Watut Gold, New 
Guinea, 1936; Borneo Options, 1939; Enterprise of New 
Guinea Gold and Petroleum, 1954.   Fine - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 
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   659 
  Baku Consolidated Oilfi elds,   book of one hundred shares, 
unissued, certifi cate nos 18701 - 18800, 1919 by Waterlow 
& Sons.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   660 
  U.S.A.   Share Certifi cates, Irving Trust, less than 100 shares 
(9), same but 100 (9); New York Central Railroad, less than 
100 (10), same but 100 (4); Penn Central, less than 100 (3), 
same but 100 (5), more than 100 (1); Pennsylvania Railroad, 
less than 100 (1956 type) (2), same but 1967 type, 100 (7); 
PBS Holdings, 900 shares (1); Pan American Sulphur, less 
than 100 (1957 type) (1), same but 1967 type (6), 100 (8); 
Dalto Electronics, 100 (3); Matlack Systems, 191 (1); Heck's, 
less than 100 (1); Offi cial Films, 100 (1). Covers the period 
1930s - 1970s. Second last item has a small piece torn from 
inside edge and last item is stained.   Very fi ne.  (72)  

 $100 

 


